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Introduction 

 

When one year has not yet been 

completed since the publication of 

the first report on "Violence and 

breach of the law in the separatist 

process", we announce the 

advancement of the cases 

corresponding to the second report, 

which will come to light definitively at 

the beginning of 2018. The Unilateral 

Declaration of Independence and 

the application of article 155 of the 

Spanish Constitution seemed to us 

more than enough reasons to 

analyze the context in which these 

events took place. 

The first report already demonstrated 

the clear existence of a link between 

the separatist process and the 

breaking of laws. That is, the violation 

of the laws and the use of violence 

were shown as essential tools for 

achieving the objectives of 

secessionism. Unfortunately, in this 

report we can only certify that this 

practice has been extended and 

intensified. 

 

The great lies of separatism 

Beyond the data collected in the 

conclusions chapter, it is worth 

explaining, first of all, that the 

Catalan nationalist movement is built 

on a huge lie. The history of 

Catalonia is part of the history of 

Spain and the existence of one 

would not be understood without the 

other, as it happens with the different 

territories that make up the old 

Spanish nation. 

An honest look at the reality of 

historical events will allow us to 

discover that this fusion is not the 

result of any conquest, invasion or 

war, as the separatists claim, but of 

the alliances that were forged in the 

interest of different historical interests. 

Nor is the existence of grievances, 

nor attacks against culture or 

traditions, much less against the 

Catalan language, because if 

something characterizes Spain is 

diversity. Those who travel through it 

can enjoy the different landscapes 

that make it up and the cultural 

heritage that integrates it: from the 

Cathedral of Santiago de 
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Compostela to the Alhambra in 

Granada or from the Sagrada 

Familia to the Amphitheater of 

Mérida, passing through the 

Campos de Castilla or los Molinos de 

Don Quijote ... variety, diversity is the 

great treasure of Spain. 

 Another of the great fallacies is the 

idea of a Catalonia facing Spain. 

However, there are many Catalans 

who feel they are Spanish, they do 

not want to have to choose, they do 

not want to cross borders to go 

home. In addition, population 

movements have been constant 

over centuries, giving rise to 

sentimental and family links between 

those born in and outside of 

Catalonia. "Pure" families do not 

exist, and even the biographies of 

some of the staunchest supporters of 

secession prove it. Therefore, 

building walls now and declaring 

foreigners in their own homeland to 

those who do not share the 

nationalist faith would be a tragedy 

for millions of families and would 

keep a difficult problem in 

Catalonia. 

Along with the lies about the past 

and about the present, nationalism 

has also used deception to promise 

a better and more prosperous future 

in independent Catalonia. The 

slogan "Spain robs us" - repeated as 

a mantra - augured the end of 

corruption and the arrival of wealth 

while hiding the business of the family 

of former President of the 

Generalitat, Jordi Pujol, some of 

whose members are being 

investigated for the crimes of bribery, 

influence peddling, tax offense, 

money laundering, prevarication, 

embezzlement and falsehood. Has 

the 'proces' been a giant decoy to 

hide the corruption of nationalism? 

But nationalism also promised that 

Catalonia could continue in Europe 

despite separating from Spain, that 

companies not only would not leave, 

but would want to set their 

headquarters in the new state, that 

GDP would improve and even that 

life expectancy and the survival to 

cancer would increase. In short, they 

generated expectations and sowed 

false hopes, deceived with 

impudence, in order to continue with 

their plans. Today we know that the 

simple declaration of 

independence, despite having 

Separatists and constitutionalists express in their respective manifestations two very different attitudes towards Europe 
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been annulled, produced the 

opposite effects. 

They also tried to deceive media 

from around the world by spreading 

false news and testimonies: 

photographs that corresponded to 

events that occurred years ago 

(even outside Spain), manipulated 

images, people who claimed that 

the police had broken their fingers 

right and appeared with bandages 

on the left, "pools" before the 

cameras worthy of the most sneering 

footballer ... Fortunately, serious 

media realized that it was a factory 

lies that also had social networks with 

some support outside of European 

borders. 

As you can see in this small sample, 

the lie is embedded in the essence of 

separatism, determined to be the 

sole representative of the people 

and to expel those who do not want 

to be part of their populist strategy. 

Unfortunately, we Europeans have 

too much experience in this type of 

movement and we know how far 

they are able to go. 

Victimization and violence 

Along with the lie, the widespread 

and increasingly intense use of 

violence is another of the tools of 

separatism. During the last years, the 

non-secessionist Catalans have 

suffered pressure from their 

neighbors, their colleagues or 

classmates ... We can not speak of a 

conflict, because the pressures have 

developed in only one direction. 

They began with the boycott of the 

merchant who did not declare 

himself separatist or the harassment 

of parents who wanted their children 

to extend their hours of study in 

Spanish. Soon the graffiti arrived to 

signal to the non-nationalists, the 

damage to property, threats, 

escraches, insults and beatings ... 

until the majority shut up out of fear. 

They achieved a silenced majority, 

which just a month ago has gone out 

on the street tired of enduring years 

of increasing violence and finally 

decided to say enough of fears! 

Those who live in the smallest nuclei 

of population deserve special 

mention, whose resistance is heroic. 

But, aware of the importance of 

public opinion and the need to 

obtain support outside of Spain, 

separatism has deployed a second 

strategy that actually forms a 

binomial alongside violence: 

victimhood. Thus, they have 

managed to reconcile the attacks 

referred to in this report, sometimes 

brief in the written media, with large 

demonstrations full of peaceful 

slogans: kicks when there were no 

cameras, roses when the 

photographers were nearby. That is 

the real reality of the "smile 

revolution", which had much of the 

first and almost nothing of the 

second. 

In the same line, the lament for some 

"political prisoners" who are only 

politicians who have committed 

crimes and who are in preventive 

detention by court order after 

having followed an instruction 

procedure with the maximum 

guarantees. Let's say it clearly: those 

who repeat ad nauseam that these 

citizens are imprisoned for their ideas, 

actually claim that the nationalist 



Association Catalunya Somos Todos. Tots Som España 

 

 

Report 2017. Violence and breaches of the law in the separatist proces 

  

9 

Back to Index 

ideology is a clear-sightedness with 

which to do and undo at will. They 

skipped the laws that guarantee 

coexistence, presuming at times of 

their "feats", and went out into the 

world to claim justice ignoring that in 

democratic countries crimes are 

persecuted equally. 

Abuse of democratic trust 

One of the most serious aspects in 

this crisis is that those who had to 

ensure peace and well-being have 

dedicated themselves from their 

positions of power to sow hatred. 

With the money from all, from 

institutions that 

belong to everyone, 

have broken the 

coexistence that 

has been built over 

the centuries. 

Obsessed with 

going down in 

history, the 

nationalist leaders 

have used the 

confidence of the 

citizens in the 

institutions to pervert 

them and use them 

to their benefit. In a 

democracy, the 

Administration can 

not be arbitrary, or 

discriminate against 

its administrators for not being born 

within the autonomous community 

or for the language in which they 

want their children to be educated, 

the police can not defend only those 

who are favor the ideas of the 

Generalitat and forsake the one who 

dares to think differently. 

As for management, it remains to be 

seen how much money has been 

usurped from the people who really 

needed it to dedicate it to political 

propaganda in its broadest terms: 

subsidies, delegations abroad to 

internationalize lies and a machine 

to generate realities parallel through 

the small screen. 

In view of the panorama, what 

supranational entity would like to 

admit in its midst a State born of 

hatred and the subjection of one 

part of the population to the whims 

of another? What confidence would 

a State derive from lying and 

violating regional, 

national and 

international norms? 

What authority does 

a government have 

that proclaims that it 

is each individual 

who must judge 

whether a law is 

unjust and, 

consequently, 

violate it? What 

legitimacy do 

leaders have who, in 

order to put ballot 

boxes, does not 

matter the existence 

of censuses or the 

transparency of the 

counts because 

they already know the results in 

advance? 

Children, political weapon 

Finally, in this report we make special 

reference to the rights of children. Its 

use as a political weapon, patent in 

the previous report, is increasingly 

Obsessed with 

going down in 

history, the 

nationalist leaders 

have used the 

confidence of the 

citizens in the 

institutions to 

pervert them and 

use them to their 

benefit 
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noticeable. Not only for the 

aforementioned interest in offering 

the media shocking photos, but for 

what is already known as 

"indoctrination". The innocence and 

inability to analyze the reality of 

children's critical way has made 

them victims of the heartless who 

have put their political ideology 

above the good of the little ones. As 

in all professions, teachers have their 

bad apples, only the fact that 

working with children makes the 

situation more serious. 

Just as citizens expect their 

politicians to adopt the best 

decisions for the future of the 

autonomous community, parents 

trust that teachers give their children 

the best technical education and 

values. Discovering that some 

teachers were using their position to 

manufacture nationalists has been a 

blow to many parents. Such 

perversion is an abuse of the trust 

that families and society have 

placed in them. 

On the other hand, when the whole 

world is fighting against bullying, the 

nationalist bullying has developed 

the most dirty strategies to put aside 

the children of the civil guards, to 

those who want to give more hours 

in Spanish or those who at any given 

time they use this language to 

express themselves. The 

convocation of ideological 

manifestations in the classrooms, 

given the climate that is breathed, 

makes parents and students fear the 

possibility of reprisals that may affect 

the academic and personal future of 

the minors. 

Nationalism has shown no limits, 

even when it comes to the dignity of 

children, their rights and those of 

their parents and how this 

manipulation can affect the future 

of Catalonia and the rest of Spain. In 

short, in the case of the weakest link, 

the situation described in this report 

and which we extend in the 

conclusions is particularly worrisome. 
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Letter from the president 

I know what I'm talking about when I dare to assure that the 

detailed reading of the cases included in this report on 

'Violence and breaches of the law in the separatist process' 

leaves wounds in the soul and a taste of old poison, viscous and 

concentrated that it burns the palate until it is raw. 

Precisely for that reason, my letter wants to be an antidote, a 

breath of hope in the midst of the disaster that nationalist 

fanaticism has caused throughout Spain, and even more 

sharply in Catalonia. The madness must give way once and for 

all to normality and allow us all to work together and solve 

together the daily problems, which are not few, instead of 

generating new reasons for confrontation that only a privileged 

and parasitic minority seeks to take advantage of. 

It is time to get down to work to reconstruct on the ruins resulting 

from the separatist process a Catalonia in which we can all live 

in peace: Catalonia needs a denazification process. For this, it 

is necessary to be aware that the delusions of a ruling class are 

at the origin of a confrontation between families and between 

friends that should never have occurred. 

Thus, leaving behind those who only sought their own benefit, it 

is urgent to reject hatred and recover an honest look that sees 

in the neighbor a human being and not a potential enemy to 

fight and enslave. Only on the foundations of the new concord 

can we work together again, as we have always done. 
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A great citizen pact is needed so that nobody ever tries again 

the ideological kidnapping of the children, the harassment to 

those who think differently or the aggression against those who 

do not want to bend to the dictates of separatism, an 

apartheid regime so self-destructive that it would end up doing 

of Catalonia an unbearable desert. 

In this sense, the Europe to which separatism with the skin of a 

lamb cried out for help has clearly seen the danger of 

nationalism and has clearly opted for unity. The European 

Union, formed from the elimination of borders, collaboration 

and harmony, is the opposite of the disintegrating and 

destructive nationalism that Catalonia suffers and, with it, the 

rest of Spain; consequently, it is as inconceivable as mixing 

water with oil. By the way, this rejection has revealed (in fact, it 

existed but they did not think it convenient to show it) an anti-

European tinge among the nationalists, whose offer of future 

seems to be reduced to that of an underdeveloped island in 

the midst of Western prosperity. 

But let's go back to the core of this letter: overcoming this dark 

stage is not easy, but it is not impossible either. The work begins 

in Catalonia and the Catalans have received in a few weeks 

samples of support from all over Spain. The motto "You are not 

alone!" Will resonate for many years as a sign of a brotherhood 

that the shamans of resentment can never erase. 

The first opportunity for change is offered by the elections on 

December 21st. That's why I want to encourage you to vote. 

Rain, shine, be cold or the sun rise, you should not forget the 

importance of this call. It is more necessary than ever to reach 

the maximum participation in a procedure with democratic 

guarantee that will allow expressing the will of the Catalans. 

Whatever happens, we keep the commitment of Catalunya 

Somos Todos with society, in favor of Catalans who do not want 

to cross borders to return home, gathering the support of the 

rest of Spaniards who feel that Spain without Catalonia would 

not be Spain itself. At the same time, I would like to convey my 

sincere wish that this be the the last report that we have to 

make: that will be the unequivocal sign that our eyes will have 

turned towards the future. 

 

Jorge Amado 

President of 'Catalunya Somos Todos. Tots Som Spain ' 
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The offenses referred to in the following factsheets are a 

mere assessment of a possible qualification of the 

conduct, without prejudice to the result of further 

investigation by the competent authorities and without it 

implying accusation, with the utmost respect for the 

principle of Presumption of Innocence. 
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CASE 1: 805 City councils of Catalonia violated the 

regulations on official flags 

Description of the facts: 
 An Internet user collects updated 

images of 805 municipalities of 

Catalonia which do not exhibit the 

Spanish flag, but the Catalan 

regional flag or the estelada 

(unofficial Independent 

Republican Flag) in the public 

buildings of the Town Hall. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia 2017 

Laws breached: 
Spanish Constitution, Article 4.2: 

Statutes may recognize flags and 

Ensigns of the autonomous 

communities. These will be used 

together with the flag of Spain in its 

public buildings and their official 

acts. 

Statute of autonomy of Catalonia. 

Article 8, paragraph 2 (which states that the Catalonian flag is a traditional four 

red bars on a yellow background and must be present in public buildings and 

official acts that take place in Catalonia), and section 6 (which states that the 

protection of legal symbols of Catalonia is the same that corresponds to other 

State symbols) 

Law 39/1981, dated October 28, which regulates the use of the Spanish flag as 

well as other flags and banners. Articles 3º.1, 4 °, 5 ° and 6º.2 (governing the 

presence of the Spanish flag, the autonomous communities and local authorities 

in buildings and establishments of the respective administrations) 

Responsible: 
Mayors of the respective municipalities. 

Source: 
Eduardo González Palomar Flicker space  

https://www.flickr.com/photos/100929805@N07/sets/72157663140955720
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CASE 2: 1300 images of indoctrination in schools 

Description of the facts: 
Images of secessionist propaganda by schools, without prevention of authorities. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Convention on the Rights of the 

Child, adopted by the General 

Assembly of the United Nations 

on November 20, 1989. 

Instrument of ratification of 

November 30, 1990. (Article 13 

1., Article 14 1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish constitution. (Article 16, 

Article 27.2 and .3) 

Organic Law 2/2006, of May 3, 

of Education (Article 1 section 

q), Article 2 section e), Article 

91.1g) Functions of the 

Teaching Staff 

Organic Law 8/1985, of July 3, regulating the right to education. Article 18 

Law 12/2009, of July 10, of Education of Catalonia. Article 1 paragraph p) 

(respect of the right of mothers and fathers to have their children receive the 

religious and moral education in accordance with their convictions) and section 

q) (exclusion of any type of proselytizing or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
Generalidad de Cataluña y Ministerio de Educación, ministro Iñigo Méndez de 

Vigo 

Source: 
Espacio Flickr de Eduardo González Palomar 

  

https://www.flickr.com/photos/100929805@N07/sets/72157663257244562
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CASE 3: A Senator boasts that the Generalitat has 

obtained illegally, fiscal data of the Catalans 

Description of the facts: 
The independentist Senator (ERC) 

Santiago Vidal said in a series of 

lectures organized by his party 

that the Government of the 

Generalitat already had, "by 

illegal means», the fiscal data of 

the Catalans. 

"I have bad news for you", said 

those attending one of these 

lectures, 'at this moment, the 

Government of the Generalitat 

has all your tax data. Is this legal? 

Not really. It is protected by the 

law of data protection of the 

Spanish Government. But we are 

not fools," Vidal said. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, January 27, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Law 15/1999, of 13 December, of protection of private data. Article 6.1: the 

treatment of the personal data will require the consent of the affected. Article 

11.1: subject to the processing personal data may only be communicated to a 

third party for the, adherence to purposes directly related to the legitimate 

functions of the assignor and the assignee with prior consent of the person 

concerned. 

Penal Code. Article 197.2 (offence of discovery and disclosure of secrets, that 

sanctions those who, without being authorized, seize, use or modify, to harm 

other people, reserved character data personal, familiar of another person who 

are registered in files or computer, electronic or telematic supports, or any other 

type of file or public or private registry); and article 198 (which punishes the 

authority or public official who, out of the cases permitted by law, without legal 

cause for offense, and prevailing from his post, commits any of the acts 

described in the preceding article) 

Law 58/2003, of December 17, General tax article 34 i) (which recognizes the 

right, legally provided, to the secrecy of the data, reports or records obtained by 

Click to watch vídeo 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ud-MCpHjTtw
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the tax administration, which may only be used for the application of taxes and 

the imposition of sanctions; they cannot be transferred or communicated to third 

parties, except in the cases provided for in the laws). 

Responsible: 
Catalan Regional Government (Generalitat) 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/01/26/588a4c41ca47418e118b4620.html


Association Catalunya Somos Todos. Tots Som España 

 

 

Report 2017. Violence and breaches of the law in the separatist process 

  

19 

Back to Index 

CASE 4: Celebration of the death of Mabel 

Negueruela, councilor of the Popular Party (PP) in 

Tarragona 

Description of the facts: 
Several Internet users celebrate the death of the Councillor of the PP in 

Tarragona, Marbel Negueruela, with offensive messages, recalling the death of 

Rita Barberá and taunting her for being in the PP. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, 09 February 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 510.1 and 2 (crime of incitement to hatred and discrimination 

based on ideology). 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
OK Diario 

  

https://okdiario.com/espana/2017/02/09/horda-independentistas-celebra-muerte-concejal-del-pp-tarragona-marbel-negueruela-738993
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CASE 5: A group of demonstrators insult the General 

Public Prosecutor Magaldi: "they called me shit, 

fascist, go out of Catalonia” 

Description of the facts: 
The General Attorney of Barcelona, Ana María Magaldi, explains the insults 

received on February 10 in front of the Palace of Justice, where she went to 

declare for the Court case of 9-N. 

The first shouts heard outdoors were the chants of 'Out, out, out, the Spanish 

justice': 'and I looked at them standing firm. Not insulting them, not making 

grimaces. They didn't like my attitude and the insults began." 

After the insults, one of the protesters from a group, who was among 20 and 30 

people, according to the General Prosecutor, approached her and snapped: 

"You are the General Prosecutor. You accused us for setting up the ballot boxes. 

¡What a disgrace! " 

"It is a very serious fact. An attack and an insult to the representative of an 

institution of the State. In my 64 years of life, I had not seen reflected in the eyes 

of a person the hatred that I saw in this person. I will never forget it". 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, February 10, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 172.3 (crime of coercion) and article 208 (crime of libel). 

Responsible: 
Unknown 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/02/14/58a2d5d7468aeb04088b4645.html
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CASE 6: Assault to students of non-nationalist 

association “Catalan Civil Society at the Autonomous 

University of Barcelona 

Description of the facts: 
A group of young activists of Catalan Civil society (SCC) was attacked by 

radicals in the Autonomous University of Barcelona (UAB) on March 14. The 

aggressors prevented SCC youth spread the call for the demonstration planned 

for Sunday 19 in Barcelona. 

As the entity reported via his Twitter, confirmed by ABC University sources, SCC 

sympathizers UAB students had installed an information tent to distribute 

advertising when a group of 25 destroyed the tent. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, March 14, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 263.1 (crime of harm), article 147 (crime of injury) and article 

543 (crime of outrage against Spain, or their symbols or emblems) 

Responsible: 
Unknown 

Source: 
ABC 

  

http://www.abc.es/espana/catalunya/politica/abci-agreden-estudiantes-societat-civil-catalana-universidad-autonoma-barcelona-201703141326_noticia.html
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CASE 7: Posters displayed at the University of Lleida, 

calling the delegate of the Government in Lleida 

“fascist and criminal" 

Description of the facts: 
April 5th, some posters appeared at the University of Lleida (UdL) pointing to the 

delegate of the Government, Inma Manso, and demanding her expulsion from 

the University, where she teaches. 

The leader of the Catalan PP, Xavier García Albiol, denounced the emergence 

of these posters that are insulting Manso calling her "fascist" and "criminal" and 

demanded that the rector of the UdL, Roberto Fernández, to "act forcefully 

against those repeated threats”. 

Place and date: 
Lérida, 05 April 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 208 (crime of libel) 

Responsible: 
Unknown 

Source: 
ABC 

  

http://www.abc.es/espana/catalunya/politica/abci-aparecen-carteles-llamando-fascista-y-criminal-subdelegada-gobierno-lerida-201704051751_noticia.html#vtm_loMas=si
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CASE 8: The city police of Barcelona creates a record 

with the ideology, religion or sexual life of its agents 

Description of the facts: 
The Barcelona City Council has activated a database to file agents of the 

Guardia Urbana (city police of Barcelona) who are being investigated. It may 

include personal, social, professional information, criminal history or a paragraph 

that is controversial with "specially protected" data, such as ideology, trade union 

membership, religion, beliefs, racial or ethnic origin diseases, sexual life or 

violence, among others. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, 05 April 2017 

Laws breached: 
Spanish Constitution. Article 18.1. (right to privacy) 

Law 15/1999, of 13 December, of protection of data of a Personal nature. Article 

7 (2) (which requires the express written consent of the affected for the treatment 

of the personal data that reveal the ideology), paragraph 3 (which provides that 

the personal data referring to racial origin, health and sexual life just may be 

collected, processed and transferred when, for reasons of general interest, thus 

a law otherwise or the affected consents expressly). And (4). (that prohibits the 

files created for the sole purpose of storing personal data that reveal the 

ideology, trade union membership, religion, beliefs, racial or ethnic origin, or sex 

life). 

Responsible: 
Mayor of Barcelona City Council: Ada Colau. 

Source: 
ABC 

  

http://www.abc.es/espana/catalunya/barcelona/abci-ideologia-o-vida-sexual-urbanos-barcelona-sean-investigados-fichara-201704050217_noticia.html
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CASE 9: Colau fines up to 4 times the association 

"Barcelona with the football selection" by the same 

act 

Description of the facts: 
The placement of a giant screen in the Centre of Barcelona June 27, 2016 to 

watch the match Spain-Italy continues to generate sanctions by the Barcelona 

Town Hall. 

It is the fourth time that the consistory fines Barcelona with the selection although 

not any incident was recorded. The first fine referred to lack of self-protection 

Plan (received in July 2016), the second for public show without license 

(September 2016) and the third for parking (October 2016). These three fines 

totaling the amount, almost 10,000 euros, which were paid through the 

cooperation of citizens. Now, the ultimate punishment has come over due to 

lack of license of the installer vehicle, which amounts to EUR 1,802. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, 05 April 2017 

Laws breached: 
Código Penal. Artículo 404 (delito de prevaricación administrativa) 

Responsible: 
Barcelona City Council (Ada Colau, mayor) 

Source: 
ABC 

  

http://www.abc.es/deportes/futbol/abci-ayuntamiento-vuelve-multar-barcelona-seleccion-201704051110_noticia.html
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CASE 10: Lluís Llach threats that officials who disobey 

the disconnection law will be punished 

Description of the facts: 
The Generalitat will sanction officials who do not comply with the law of legal 

disconnection (made by separatists) that is pending approval in the Parliament 

and that aims to break with the Spanish legal system. This was stated by Lluís 

Llach, deputy of the government coalition Junts pel Sí (JxSí), in several public 

conferences. "The moment we have the law of legal disconnection, this will force 

all the officials who work and live in Catalonia. Whoever does not comply with 

will be sanctioned”. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, April 25, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 169 (crime of threats) 

Responsible: 
Lluís Llach 

Source: 
El País 

  

https://elpais.com/ccaa/2017/04/25/catalunya/1493112674_516322.html
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CASE 11: Report of the AMES Trade Union on 

ideological indoctrination in textbooks 

Description of the facts: 
The Catalan teachers union Acció per a la Millora de l'Ensenyament Secundari 

(AMES) prepared a report in which it denounces "biased and tendentious 

ideological approaches" in the social sciences books of the 5th and 6th grades 

of the seven main publishing houses distributed in Catalonia. 

After reviewing 19 student books of "Environment Knowledge" of 5th and 6th 

grade of Catalan students (10 and 12 years old), "in many of them ideological 

approaches have been detected, these only defend certain political parties, 

whith proposals not according to our Constitution" says the report. 

According to AMES, in the books for Catalonia of the publishing houses such as 

Barcanova, Cruïlla, La Galera, Vicens Vives and Santillana "the contents 

established by Royal Decree 126/2014 on the Geography and History of Spain of 

the 5th year have been reduced". Those of 6th grade of Primary, are so reduced 

that "the Catalan students will hardly be able to acquire them", while "yes they 

will receive the contents established by the Adviser of Education of Catalonia, 

on the Geography and History of Catalonia". The report refers to the "lack of 

references to shared institutions, entities and norms such as Monarchy, 

Constitution, Government of Spain, State structures, educational, health, 

research, sports, and defense services, to encourage Catalan students not to 

acquire the Spanish identity, meaning that they do not feel Spanish, but only 

Catalans ". 

Place and date: 
Cataluña, 18 de mayo de 2017 (los hechos son del 2017 y años anteriores). 
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Laws breached: 
Convención sobre los Derechos del Niño, adoptada por la Asamblea General 

de las Naciones Unidas el 20 de noviembre de 1989. Instrumento de ratificación 

del 30 de noviembre de 1990. (Artículo 13 1., Artículo 14 1., Artículo 29 1.) 

Constitución Española. (Artículo 16, Artículo 27.2 y .3) 

Ley Orgánica 2/2006, de 3 de mayo, de Educación (Artículo 1 apartado q), 

Artículo 2 apartado e), Artículo 91.1g) Funciones del Profesorado 

Ley Orgánica 8/1985, de 3 de julio, reguladora del derecho a la educación. 

Artículo 18 

Ley 12/2009, de 10 de julio, de Educación de Cataluña. Artículo 1 apartado p) 

(respeto del derecho de madres y padres a que sus hijos reciban la formación 

religiosa y moral que esté de acuerdo con sus convicciones) y apartado q) 

(exclusión de cualquier tipo de proselitismo o adoctrinamiento) 

Responsible: 
Editorial Barcanova 

Editorial Cruïlla 

Editorial La Galera 

Editorial Vicens Vives 

Editorial Santillana 

Govern de Cataluña - Consellería de Educación  

Inspección de Educación 

Fuentes:  
El Diario 

Informe AMES 

  

http://www.eldiario.es/sociedad/Sindicato-AMES-denuncia-adoctrinamiento-politico_0_644985968.html
http://www.ames-fps.com/adoctrinamiento_libros_sociales_5y6primaria_cataluna.pdf
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CASE 12: A woman wishes Arrimadas on Facebook to 

be victim of gang rape 

Description of the facts: 
The leader of Ciutadans party in Catalonia, Ines Arrimadas, reported via her 

Twitter account a message of hatres against her launched on Facebook " I want 

you to be victim of a gang rape". The message referred to the leader as "ugly 

dog". 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, 03 September 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 208 (crime of libel) and article 510.1 to) (which punishes those 

who publicly encourage, promote or directly or indirectly incite hatred, hostility, 

discrimination or violence against a group, a part there of or against a certain 

person by reasons of their ideology). 

Responsible: 
Rosa María Miras Puigpinós 

Source: 
El Mundo 

 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/09/05/59ae8898e2704ee9428b4592.html
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 CASE 13: The Parliament of Catalonia approved a 

referendum law 

Description of the facts: 
The Parliament of Catalonia passed on September 7th a consultation on 

secession. 

Junts pel si and the extreme separatist CUP imposed their majority in the 

Parliament of Catalonia and disregarded warnings from the lawyers of the 

camera on the criminal consequences that its adoption might have, according 

to the requirements made by the Constitutional Court. 

Carles Puigdemont also signed the summons for the referendum Decree just two 

hours after the vote on the law. 

On 17 October, the Constitutional Court, by unanimous vote of its 12 judges, 

declared it unconstitutional and annulled the Law 19/2017 of the Referendum of 

self-determination of Catalonia. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, 7 September 2017 

Laws breached: 
Spanish Constitution. Article 1(2) (national sovereignty resides in the Spanish 

people, from whom emanate the powers of the State), article 2 (the Constitution 

is based on the indissoluble unity of the common and indivisible homeland, 

Spanish nation of all Spaniards), article 92. (1. political decisions of special 

transcendence may be submitted to all citizens consultative referendum.) 2. the 

referendum shall be summoned by the King, by the President of the Government 

proposal, previously authorized by the Congress of Deputies. (3. an organic law 

shall regulate the conditions and the procedure of the different kinds of 

referendum provided for in this Constitution), article 149.1. 32nd (which 

establishes that the State has exclusive jurisdiction over authorization for the 

summons of popular consultations via referendum) and articles 167 and 168 

(laying down the procedure for constitutional reform) 

Law 2/1980, 18 January, on regulation of the different kinds of referendum. The 

first article. (The referendum in its various forms, will be held in accordance with 

the conditions and procedures regulated in the present law). Second article. 

(One. Authorization for the summons of popular consultations via referendum in 

any of its forms, is exclusive competence of the State. Two. The authorization will 

be agreed upon by the Government, on the proposal of its President, except in 

the case that is reserved by the Constitution to the Congress of Deputies. 3. 

Referring to the King calling referendum, through Royal Decree agreed in 
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Council of Ministers and endorsed by its President). Besides, it should have met 

the other requirements set out in the Act. 

Statute of autonomy of Catalonia. Article 222, (which requires a qualified 

majority of two-thirds of deputies to approve a reform of their titles I and II) 

Law 2/1979, October 3, the Constitutional Court. Article 87.1 (duty of all public 

authorities complies with what the Constitutional Court resolved). 

Penal Code. Article 404 (crime of administrative trespassing) 

Penal Code. Article 410 (crime of disobedience against the resolutions of the 

Constitutional Court) 

In addition, during the processing of the decree, breached law 2/2009, on 12 

February, the Council of statutory guarantees, not to let the table who might 

oppose their approval parliamentary groups which could request the opinion of 

the Agency, and also has violated the regulations of the Parlament of Catalunya. 

En particular articles 42.1 (which attributes to the Secretary-General the 

competition, under the direction of the President, for the implementation of the 

agreements of the table) and article 82 (right of members to have the 

documentation that would be subject to debate and vote 48 hours in advance) 

Responsables: 
Political parties Junts pel Sí, ERC and CUP. 

Carles Puigdemont, President of the Government of Catalonia 

Carme Forcadell, President of the Parlament of Catalonia 

Source: 
El País. Noticia 1 

El País. Noticia 2 

  

https://politica.elpais.com/politica/2017/10/17/actualidad/1508242991_687280.html
https://elpais.com/ccaa/2017/09/06/catalunya/1504727805_215709.html?rel=mas
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CASE 14: Puigdemont gives 48 hours to the mayors to 

confirm the polling places 

Description of the facts: 
The letter to the mayors is signed by Puigdemont and his vice president, Oriol 

Junqueras. The councilors are informed that the Referendum Law has been 

approved as well as the decree that formalizes the details. "We are writing to you 

to inform you that this administration will count on using the premises that are 

habitually used in your municipality as voting centers and that were used in the 

elections of the Parliament of Catalonia in 2015", Puigdemont and Junqueras 

affirmed. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, September 7th 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 404 (crime of administrative prevarication) 

Penal Code. Article 410.1 (offense of disobedience to judicial resolutions, 

decisions or orders of higher authority, issued within the scope of their respective 

competence and covered by legal formalities) 

There is also a provocation to commit such crime, in accordance with the 

provisions of article 445, in relation to article 18 of the Penal Code. 

Responsible: 
Carles Puigdemont, President of the Government of Catalonia 

Source: 
El País 

  

https://elpais.com/ccaa/2017/09/07/catalunya/1504772934_472508.html
https://elpais.com/ccaa/2017/09/07/catalunya/1504772934_472508.html
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CASO 15: Amenaza al hijo de Cristina Seguí en twitter 

Description of the facts: 
The twitter user @louDaff published a tweet 

which he later removed 

“Do you take good care of Lucas? eh 

Cristina Segui…. Take good care of him. You 

never know what can happen” 

Place and date: 
Social Network Sept 8th 2017 

Laws breached:  
Penal Code:  

Article 169 (grave threats) 

Article 172 (stalking) 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
La Gaceta 

 

  

https://gaceta.es/espana/cristina-segui-atacada-defender-la-unidad-espana-recibe-amenazas-hacia-hijo-20170909-1233/
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CASE 16: A Councilor for Ciudadanos (Citizens’ Party) 

denounces the mayor of Santa Susanna for assault 

Description of the facts: 
"He told us that we had to sign the mayoral decree in support of the (illegal) 

referendum on October 1 and I, as spokesperson for Ciudadanos, said that we 

refused to sign and I read a manifesto against the illegal referendum," 

denounces Marc El Khaledi Sánchez, councilor and spokesman of the municipal 

group of Ciudadanos in the municipality of Santa Susanna. 

He was very nervous, he got up from the chair and came over and he hit me in 

the abdomen with his elbow. The mayor Campolier snatched the folder from him 

and searched the documents for the decree. 

Place and date: 
Santa Susana (Barcelona), September 9, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code - Article 147 (minor offense of injury) 

Responsible: 
Joan Campolier, mayor of Santa Susanna 

Source: 
El País 

  

https://elpais.com/ccaa/2017/09/09/catalunya/1504958729_451981.html
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CASE 17: A painted swastikas appears at the 

headquarters of the party Ciudadanos in the city of 

Montcada 

Description of the facts: 
A painted swastikas appears at the headquarters of the party Ciudadanos in the 

city of Montcada after refusing to give space to hold the illegal referendum. 

Place and date: 
Montcada i Reixac (Barcelona), September 9, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code - article 263.1 (harming crime) 

Law 4/2015, 30 March, protection of public safety. 

Article 37.13 (which considers a slight infringement of the law the damaging or 

tarnishing of movable or immovable property for use or public service, as well as 

movable or immovable goods private in the public road, when they do not 

constitute criminal offences) 

Responsible: 
Unknown 

Source: 
E-Noticies 

  

http://politica.e-noticies.es/pintan-una-esvastica-en-la-sede-de-ciudadanos-en-montcada-112212.html
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CASE 18: The independence movement radicalizes 

the harassment against the “legal mayors” 

Description of the facts: 
A poster with the faces of the 14 councilors of Lleida who refuse to facilitate the 

illegal referendum scheduled for October 1st, among them its mayor, the socialist 

Angel Ros, and a slogan: "Assenyalem-los " or “Point them out”. Arran, the youth 

group of the CUP (anti-system party), increased on Monday one step more in its 

campaign of intimidation against mayors and councilors. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, September 19th 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code - Article 510 ( inciting hate crime). 

Responsible: 
Arran, youth group of the CUP. 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/09/18/59bff437ca4741b0538b4580.html
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CASE 19: The accommodation of policemen displaced 

to Catalonia is filtered 

Description of the facts: 
The information regarding the accommodations of the National Police displaced 

to Catalonia is filtered. After the diffusion there are persecutions and harassment. 

The persecutions and harassment were recorded on video. Also, at the doors of 

the hotels “escraches” (a gathering of people pushing and shoving and shouting 

insults) are organized shortly after the police arrive and yellow paint is thrown 

against the facade of the hotel. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, September 19, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Organic Law 4/2015, of March 30, on the protection of citizen security 

Article 36 Serious infringement 

Serious infractions are: 

23. The unauthorized use of images or personal or professional data of authorities 

or members of the Security Forces that could endanger the personal or family 

security of the agents, of the protected facilities or put at risk of the success of an 

operation, with respect to the fundamental right to information. 

Responsible: 
Desconocido. 

Source: 
OK Diario 

  

https://okdiario.com/espana/2017/09/19/filtran-alojamientos-policias-desplazados-cataluna-perseguirlos-acosarlos-1334164
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CASE 20: Damage to the Civil Guard cars during 

protests prior to the illegal referendum in Catalonia 

Description of the facts: 
Three cars of the Civil Guard that were parked in front of the headquarters of the 

Ministry of Economy of the Generalitat, where a judicial committee that included 

about 25 agents entered in order to participate in a registry in connection with 

the preparations for the October 1st illegal referendum. The cars suffered serious 

damage during the concentration of citizens protesting the judicial action 

against the Generalitat. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, September 21st 2017 

Laws breached: 
Código Penal - Artículo 263.2 del (delito de daños agravado) 

Penal Code - Article 263.2 of (crime of aggravated damages) 

2. He shall be punished with the penalty of imprisonment from one to three years 

and a fine of twelve to twenty-four months that causes damage expressed in the 

previous section, if any of the following assumptions: 

1. That they are carried out to prevent the free exercise of authority or as a 

consequence of actions carried out in the exercise of their functions, whether 

the offense was committed against public or against individuals who, as 

witnesses or in any other way, contributed or may contribute to the enforcement 

or application of the laws or general provisions. 

4. That affect domain assets or public or community use. 

Organic Law 4/2015, of March 30, on the protection of citizen security. 
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Article 37.13 (which considers as a minor infraction the damage or defacement 

of public property of public use or service, as well as property in the public 

thoroughfare, when they do not constitute a criminal offense) 

Responsible: 
Manifestantes secesionistas. 

Source: 
La Vanguardia 

  

http://www.lavanguardia.com/politica/20170921/431442624014/coches-guardia-civil-barcelona.html
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CASE 21: Attack on the headquarters of the socialist 

party PSC in Barcelona 

Description of the facts: 
The headquarters of the PSC (Socialist Party of Catalonia) was attacked in 

Barcelona and the windows of the main door broken. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, September 20, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code - Article 263.1 of (crime of 

damages) 

Article 147 (crime of injury) 

Organic Law 4/2015, of March 30, on the 

protection of citizen security. 

Article 37.13 (which considers as a minor 

infraction the damage or defacement of 

public property of public use or service, as well 

as property in the public thoroughfare, when 

they do not constitute a criminal offense) 

Responsible: 
Unknown.  

Source: 
Twitter 

  

https://twitter.com/pscbarcelona/status/910462033560244225
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CASE 22: Albert Rivera’s parents place of business is 

covered with graffiti and independence posters 

Description of the facts: 
The façade of the business belonging to the parents of the president of 

Ciudadanos Party (Cs), Albert Rivera, in Granollers (Barcelona) appeared on 

September 21st, full of intimidating graffiti and independence posters. 

Place and date: 
Granollers (Barcelona), September 21, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Código Penal - Artículo 263.1 del (delito de daños) 

Ley Orgánica 4/2015, de 30 de marzo, de protección de la seguridad 

ciudadana. 

Artículo 37.13 (que considera como infracción leve los daños o el deslucimiento 

de bienes muebles o inmuebles de uso o servicio público, así como de bienes 

muebles o inmuebles privados en la vía pública, cuando no constituyan 

infracción penal) 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
Web Ciudadanos 

  

https://www.ciudadanos-cs.org/prensa/llenan-de-pintadas-y-carteles-el-comercio-de-los-padres-de-albert-rivera-en-granollers/9967
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CASE 23: Harassment of the Civil Guard in Valls 

Description of the facts: 
Harassment against the Civil Guard and National Police in their barracks of Valls. 

A concentration of people shouting fascists, return home, oppressors! Out forces 

of occupation!. They try to paper the barracks with posters in favor of the illegal 

referendum. 

Place and date: 
Valls (Tarragona), September 21, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code 

Article 556 (offense of resistance or disobedience) when in its second paragraph 

it says: 

2. Those who fail to respect and due consideration to the authority, in the 

exercise of their functions, will be punished with the penalty of a fine of one to 

three months. 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
OK Diario 

  

https://okdiario.com/espana/cataluna/2017/09/21/asi-hostigan-golpistas-guardia-civil-cuartel-manresa-1342861
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CASE 24: Lead teenagers from a school in Manresa to 

demonstrate against the National Police 

Description of the facts: 
The students of the Lluís de Peguera High School in Manresa were taken on 

Thursday September 21st to the National Police station nearby to sing and chant 

separatist slogans. 

Place and date: 
Manresa (Barcelona), September 21st , 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teachers’ Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parents’ right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
Teachers who carried out the “activity” and the school’s staff. 

Source: 
Libertad Digital 

  

http://www.libertaddigital.com/espana/politica/2017-09-21/conducen-a-adolescentes-de-una-escuela-de-manresa-a-manifestarse-ante-la-policia-nacional-1276606278/
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CASE 25: The director of a secondary school sends 

parents an application form to authorize their 

children to demonstrate against repression and for 

freedom 

Description of the facts: 
The principal of a high school in Olot distributed a form to allow students to miss 

classes in order to demonstrate in front of the city council for the freedom of rights 

in Catalonia. The text justified the action and requested the authorization of the 

parents. 

It must be taken into account that the refusal 

to authorize shows the disagreement of the 

parents and the self-identification of the 

family. 

Place and date: 
Olot (Girona), September 21st 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted 

by the General Assembly on November 20th 

1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. 

(Article 13 1., Article 14 1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 

and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teachers’ Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parents’ right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
The high school principal in Olot. 

Source: 
Libertad Digital  

http://www.libertaddigital.com/espana/politica/2017-09-21/conducen-a-adolescentes-de-una-escuela-de-manresa-a-manifestarse-ante-la-policia-nacional-1276606278/
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CASE 26: Attack against the headquarters of the 

Popular Party (PP) in Cubelles 

Description of the facts: 
They papered the headquarters of the PP in Cubelles (Barcelona) with leaflets in 

favor of the illegal referendum. 

Place and date: 
Cubelles (Barcelona), September 22, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code - Article 263.1 of 

(crime of damages) 

Organic Law 4/2015, of March 

30, on the protection of citizen 

security. 

Article 37.13 (which considers 

as a minor infraction the 

damage or defacement of 

public property of public use or 

service, as well as property in 

the public thoroughfare, when 

they do not constitute a 

criminal offense) 

Responsible: 
Unknown 

Source: 
Twitter PP 

 

  

https://twitter.com/PPCatalunya/status/911139837507510273
https://twitter.com/PPCatalunya/status/911139837507510273


Association Catalunya Somos Todos. Tots Som España 

 

 

Report 2017. Violence and breaches of the law in the separatist process 

  

45 

Back to Index 

CASE 27: A high school teacher makes the 12-year-old 

son of a Civil Guard cry saying that his father 

"oppresses the Catalan people" 

Description of the facts: 
In a school in Barcelona, a Civil Guard has reported that his son, aged 12, came 

home crying because the teacher stopped the class and he explained how the 

Civil Guard were "oppressing the Catalan people." He singled out my son in the 

middle of the class. My 12-year-old son came home crying because in class they 

stopped to explain how the Civil Guard was oppressing the people”. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, September 22nd 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teachers’ Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parents’ right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
The high school teacher 

Source: 
Caso Aislado 

  

https://casoaislado.com/los-institutos-explican-ninos-12-anos-la-guardia-civil-oprime-al-pueblo-catalan/
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CASE 28: The Catalan Public Radio asks listeners to 

inform the positions of the Civil Guard cars 

Description of the facts: 
The journalist Monica Terribas of the program El Matí de Catalunya Radio used 

the program to ask people to reveal the movements and positions of the Civil 

Guard and National Police. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, September 22nd 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Organic Law 4/2015, of March 30, on the protection of citizen security 

Article 36 Serious infringements 

Serious infractions are: 

23. The unauthorized use of images or personal or professional data of authorities 

or members of the Security Forces that could endanger the personal or family 

security of the agents, of the protected facilities or at risk of the success of an 

operation , with respect to the fundamental right to information. 

Responsible: 
Mónica Terribas. 

Source: 
OK Diario 

  

https://okdiario.com/espana/cataluna/2017/09/22/radio-publica-catalana-llama-delatar-posiciones-coches-guardia-civil-policia-1346639
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CASE 29: The indoctrination reaches nursery school: 

the independence movement recruits three-year-old 

children 

Description of the facts: 
They use daycare children to make posters in favor of the referendum and the 

separatist movement. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, September 22nd, 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, 

adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on 

November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 

27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 

2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 section 

e, Article 91.1g) Teachers’ Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, 

regulating the right to an education 

Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 

2009 Article 1 section p (referring to the 

parents’ right that their children receive 

religious and moral training which is in 

accordance to their convictions) and 

section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination). 

Responsible: 
Nursery school teachers. 

School administration 

Source: 
OK Diario  

https://okdiario.com/espana/2017/09/22/adoctrinamiento-independentista-llega-incluso-guarderias-1346659
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CASE 30: Attempt of aggression against citizens who 

removed propaganda from the illegal consultation 

Description of the facts: 
The social networks show a video in which a presumed secessionist activist 

attempts to assault various citizens who had removed propaganda of the illegal 

referendum on October 1. 

Place and date: 
Sant Cugat del Vallés (Barcelona), September 23, 2017 

Responsible: 
Unknown 

Laws breached: 
Article 172 (crime of coercion) Penal Code. Article 147 (offense of attempted 

injury)  

Source: 
El Catalán 

  

https://www.facebook.com/spara2nunkat/videos/10155929073274728/
https://www.elcatalan.es/intento-agresion-sant-cugat-unos-ciudadanos-quitaban-propaganda-la-consulta-ilegal/
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CASE 31: Painted message in the headquarters of the 

Popular Party (PP) in Barberá del Vallés 

Description of the facts: 
Pintadas con el mensaje “Votarem!” y una estelada en la sede del PP de 

Barberá del Vallés 

Place and date: 
Barberá del Vallés (Barcelona), 

September 25th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Painted with the message "Votarem!" 

“We will vote” and an independence 

flag at the headquarters of the PP 

(Spanish government ruling party) of 

Barberá del Vallés. 

Responsible: 
Unknown 

Source: 
Twitter PP 

 

  

https://twitter.com/PPCatalunya/status/912217442709012480
https://twitter.com/PPCatalunya/status/912217442709012480
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CASE 32: A school is papered with separatist 

propaganda 

Description of the facts: 
They papered the Encants school with separatist propaganda. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, 26 de septiembre de 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code - Article 263.1 of (crime of damages) 

Organic Law 4/2015, of March 30, on the protection of citizen security. 

Article 37.13 (which considers as a minor infraction the damage or defacement 

of public property of public use or service, as well as property in the public 

thoroughfare, when they do not constitute a criminal offense) 

Responsible: 
The Encants School 

Source: 
Twitter SCC 

  

https://twitter.com/SCCensenyament/status/912680303113752576/photo/1
https://twitter.com/SCCensenyament/status/912680303113752576/photo/1
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CASE 33: ANC and Òmnium Cultural recommend 

making lists of people who may not go to vote 

Description of the facts: 
 ANC and Òmnium Cultural initiate 

a campaign to identify the non-

independence voters and the 

undecided to convince them that 

they should vote on October 1st 

(illegal referendum), with a series of 

arguments prepared for each 

case. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, September 27th 2017 

Laws breached: 
Spanish constitution. Article 18.1. 

(Right to privacy) 

Organic Law 15/1999, of 

December 13, on Protection of 

Personal Data. Article 6.1 (The 

processing of personal data will 

require the unambiguous consent 

of the affected party, unless 

otherwise provided by law) If any 

type of file or database is created. 

Responsible: 
Nacionalist associations ANC (Catalan National Assembly) and Òmnium 

Cultural. 

Source: 
El Mundo 

 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/09/27/59cabb76468aeb93248b4661.html
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CASE 34: Letter to parents of students to camp out in 

schools and avoid closure 

Description of the facts: 
Letters sent to the parents of students inviting the children to spend the weekend 

of September 29 and 30 camping out in the school, with games and attractive 

activities for children, up through Saturday night. All this in order to keep the 

school open throughout the weekend and avoid the closure of schools for the 

illegal referendum October 1st. 

We should point out that the non-participation in this type of activity supposes 

the self pointing out of the parents and their children in front of their community. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, September 28th 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30th 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 

14 1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teachers’ Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education, Article 

18. 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1, section p (referring to 

the parent’s right that their children receive religious and moral education in 

accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination). 

Responsible: 
The School’s Staff. 

Source: 
OK Diario 

  

https://okdiario.com/espana/cataluna/2017/09/28/asi-cartas-reciben-alumnos-acampar-colegios-evitar-cierre-1-1360796
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CASE 35: An incendiary device is launched against the 

headquarters of the Civil Guard in Igualada 

Description of the facts: 
A burning flammable package was launched against the rear of the Civil Guard 

barracks in Igualada. The events occurred after the seizure of millions of ballots 

and envelopes for the illegal October 1st referendum. 

Place and date: 
Igualada (Barcelona), September 29, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 263.1 (crime of damage), 

Penal Code. Article 557 bis 1. 2nd in relation to Article 557 (offense of public 

disorder, provided that it occurred in a group or by an individual but protected 

in the group, when the act of violence executed is potentially dangerous for the 

life of the persons or may cause serious injuries. In particular, the launching of 

blunt objects or flammable liquids, the burning and the use of explosives are 

included). 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
OK Diario 

  

https://okdiario.com/espana/2017/09/29/lanzan-artefacto-incendiario-cuartel-guardia-civil-igualada-1364369
https://okdiario.com/espana/2017/09/29/lanzan-artefacto-incendiario-cuartel-guardia-civil-igualada-1364369
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CASE 36: "Remember that you are mortal": message 

on the house of the mayor of Vilanova del Camí for 

opposing the illegal referendum 

Description of the facts: 
A painted message appeared on the house of the mayor of Vilanova del Camí: 

"Noemí Trucharte, remember that you are mortal.” The graffiti appeared after 

the mayor refused to allow the use of municipal facilities for the illegal separatist 

referendum. 

Place and date: 
Vilanova del Camí (Barcelona), September 30th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code - Article 169 (crime of serious threats) 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
Dolça Catalunya 

  

https://www.dolcacatalunya.com/2017/09/recuerda-mortal-mensaje-la-casa-la-alcaldesa-vilanova-del-cami-oponerse-al-buti/
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CASE 37: The separatists mark the headquarters of 

the newspaper Crónica Global for being "unionist" 

Description of the facts: 
The facade of the headquarters of the Barcelona newspaper "Crónica Global" 

is papered with posters of "Endavant" (a faction of CUP – the anti-system party) 

and "Crida per la democràcia" (subgroup of Òmnium Cultural). In addition, 

graffiti is painted with the text "Demà vota sí" (Tomorrow vote yes). 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, September 30th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code - Article 263.1 of (crime of damages) 

Organic Law 4/2015, of March 30, on the protection of citizen security. 

Article 37.13 (which considers as a minor infraction the damage or defacement 

of public property of public use or service, as well as property in the public 

thoroughfare, when they do not constitute a criminal offense) 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
Libertad Digital 

  

http://www.libertaddigital.com/espana/politica/2017-09-30/los-separatistas-marcan-la-sede-del-diario-cronica-global-por-unionista-1276606776/
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CASO 38: Los Mossos no hacen nada para evitar el 1-

O y llegan a encararse con la Guardia Civil 

Description of the facts: 
Passivity of the Mossos 

d´Esquadra to illegally open 

polling stations. When you ask 

them, they only say they do not 

come in as a measure of 

precaution. They argue further 

that they don't have to answer 

the questions of the journalists. 

Several videos show how the 

Mossos prevented the Civil 

Guard do their job getting in 

front of them. 

Interior presented reports which 

collect the special cases in 

which autonomic police 

allegedly did not act in 

performance of their duty. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, 1st October 2017 

Laws breached: 
Law 6/1985, of 1 July, on the judiciary. Article 17 (which says .1. All individuals and 

public and private entities are required to provide, in the way that the law may 

provide, the collaboration required by the judges and courts in the course of the 

process and in the implementation of the ruling, with the exceptions established 

by the Constitution and laws, and without prejudice to the compensation of 

expenses and the payment of due wages which may be applicable in 

accordance with the ley.2. Public administrations, authorities and officials, 

corporations and public and private entities, and individuals, respect and, where 

applicable, shall comply with judgments and judicial decisions that have gained 

strength or are executable according to law) 

 

Law 2/1979, October 3, the Constitutional Court. Article eighty-seven. (with the 

following text: 1. all public authorities are obliged to comply with the ruling of the 

Constitutional Court.) Article ninety and two. 2. the Court may request the 

Click to watch video 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VvVxX4khwp0
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assistance of any of the administrations and public authorities to ensure the 

effectiveness of its resolutions which will lend it a priority and urgent basis) 

Penal Code. Article 410.1 (crime of disobedience to court orders, decisions or 

orders of higher authority, issued within the scope of their respective 

competence and coated the legal formalities) 

Law 2/1986, of 13 March, forces and security corps. 5ve article. (Which establishes 

that there are basic principles of action of the members of the forces and security 

bodies among others the following: 1. adjustment to the legal system, especially: 

to exert its function with absolute respect to the Constitution and to the rest of 

the legal system and collaborate with the administration of Justice and help her 

in the terms established by law). 

Law 10/1994, of 11 July, of the police of the Generalitat of Catalonia "Mossos 

d'Esquadra. Article 11.1. (Set in accordance with the organic law of forces and 

security corps, the following principles apply to the Mossos d’Esquadra, first: they 

will enforce throughout the Constitution, the Statute of autonomy and the current 

legislation. Secondly, In their performances, the members of «Mossos d'Esquadra» 

Corps shall comply with the following code of conduct: (...) c) are subject, in their 

professional performance, to the principles of hierarchy and subordination; 

however, due obedience may never be invoke for orders involving the execution 

of acts which manifestly constitute offence or are contrary to the Constitution or 

the laws. (d) collaborate with the administration of Justice and assist it in the terms 

established by law. Article 68.1 (which considered as very serious: i) the denial of 

aid and the lack of urgent intervention at any event where action is required or 

desirable). 

Responsible: 
Mossos d´Esquadra 

Source: 
OK Diario 

Heraldo 

20 Minutos 

RTVE 

 

  

https://okdiario.com/espana/cataluna/2017/10/01/mossos-cazados-obscena-pasividad-no-entramos-cautela-proporcionalidad-1372576
http://www.heraldo.es/noticias/nacional/2017/10/30/interior-acusa-los-mossos-entorpecer-policia-guardia-civil-o-1204846-305.html
http://www.20minutos.es/noticia/3149572/0/mossos-guardia-civil-pelea/
http://www.rtve.es/noticias/20171001/policia-se-encara-mossos-investigados-su-inaccion-para-frenar-referendum-del-1/1624806.shtml
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CASE 39: Shower of stones and assaults to police and 

agents of the Civil Guard during the 1-O 

Description of the facts: 
Pro-independence Group launched a shower of stones against the Civil Guard, 

while they were leaving the scene and running to self-protect. 

Place and date: 
Sant Carles de la Ràpita (Tarragona), October 1st, 2017 

Laws breached:  
Penal Code 

Article 557 (public disorders) 

Article 147 (lesions if they caused 

any injury) 

Article 263.1 (damages if there 

were any) 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
ABC 

  

Click to watch video 

http://www.abc.es/espana/abci-videos-lluvia-piedras-y-agresiones-policias-y-guardia-civil-durante-201710011425_noticia.html
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=id-gf0Wo258
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CASE 40: Aggression to a Civil Guard when he entered 

a school 

Description of the facts: 
An independentists throws a chair at the head to a guard Civil Guard and knocks 

him down. The Agent lays immobile on the ground. 

The aggression occurs when that agent entered a school where the illegal 

referendum was being held. 

Place and date:  
Gerona, October 1st, 2017.. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code 

Article 557 (public disorders) 

Article 551.1 (attack on the authority using dangerous objects type aggravated) 

Responsible:  
Unknown. 

Source: 
OK Diario 

  

https://okdiario.com/espana/2017/10/01/brutal-agresion-guardia-civil-cuando-entraba-colegio-1374139
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CASE 41: A Gym in Barcelona vetoes the entrance to 

3 Civil Guards 

Description of the facts: 
After the events of October 1st, 2017, the owner of a gym required 3 Civil Guards 

to show their professional status, which had been hidden by these agents for 

security reasons. When refusing, they were prohibited from entering into the 

resort. The facts were reported to the Court of Martorell city. 

Place and date: 
Martorell (Barcelona), October 2nd, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Royal Legislative Decree 1/2007, of November 16, approving the revised text of 

the General Law for the Defense of Consumers and Users and other 

complementary laws 

1. Infringements in matters of defense of consumers and users: k) Refusal to satisfy 

the demands of the consumer or user, whatever their nationality or place of 

residence, when their satisfaction is within the entrepreneur's availability, as well 

as any form of discrimination with respect to the aforementioned claims, without 

prejudice to the possibility of establishing differences in access conditions directly 

justified by objective criteria. 

Law 11/2009, of July 6, on administrative regulation of public spectacles and 

recreational activities (of Catalonia) 

Article 10 Right of admission: The exercise of the right of admission can not lead, 

in any case, to discrimination based on birth, race, sex, religion, opinion, disability, 

sexual orientation, gender identity or any other condition or personal or social of 

users of establishments and spaces open to the public, both in terms of access 

conditions and the permanence in the establishments and the use and 

enjoyment of the services provided in them. 

Article 47: i) Failure to comply with the prohibition of discrimination established by 

Article 10. 

Responsible: 
Owner of the gym 

Source: 
ABC  

http://www.abc.es/espana/abci-tres-guardias-civiles-denuncian-gimnasio-barcelona-vetarles-entrada-201711151546_noticia.html
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CASE 42: A children's TV show of TV3 explains the 1-

O criticizing the 'Spanish police' and idolizing the 

Mossos  

Description of the facts: 
The children’s programme "InfoK" of 

TV3 (regional official TV station), that 

explains controversial current affairs 

to children aged between 8 and 12 

years, issued a program dedicated 

to the events of October 1st. The 

program features a heroic version of 

the "Catalan people" in the 

preparation and running of the 

illegal referendum, while on the 

other hand described the 

performance of Spanish police who 

tried to suppress the referendum in a 

brutal way. The mossos (Catalan 

regional police)were depicted as 

the "good Catalan police "that dealt 

with respect and consideration with the participants in the referéndum. 

(Catalan regional police) 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, October 2nd, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Spanish Constitution. Article 20.1. Recognizes and protects the rights: d) to 

communicate or to freely receive truthful information by any means of 

dissemination. 

Law 7/2010 of 31 March General Audiovisual Communication. Article 4 

paragraph 5. (All people have the right that the information communicated is 

drawn up in accordance with the duty of diligence in checking the accuracy of 

the information and to be respectful with the political, social, and cultural 

pluralism) and paragraph 6 (all people have the right to be informed of events 

of general interest and to receive reports where the information is clearly 

differentiated from the opinion).  

Law 22/2005, of 29 December, on audiovisual communications in Catalonia. 

Article 80. (which establishes that activities of audiovisual communication should 

Click to watch video 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nDOlGcAHnYY
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undergoe, among others, the following limitations: b) not to incite hatred on 

grounds of race, sex, religion or nationality. (d) respect the rights of persons 

recognized by the Spanish Constitution, in particular the fundamental rights to 

honour, privacy and self-image. f) make a clear distinction between information 

and opinions, and respect the principle of truthfulness in the dissemination of 

information) 

Responsible: 
Direction of the program 

Board of Directors of TV3 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/04/59d4c90d468aeb12108b4651.html
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CASE 43: School teachers incite hate in classrooms, 

harrassing the children of police officers 

Description of the facts:  
After the incidents of October 1st, teachers from various schools prompted the 

humiliation of pupils who are children of civil guards. Phrases such as "you'll be 

happy with what your father has done", "the Civil Guard is bad and hits people" 

were some of the complaints made by victims. 

Place and date: 
Secondary School Barcelona (Sant Andreu de la Barca), Escola Mossen Vives (La 

Seu d'Urgell), October 2nd, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 504.2. (that punishes those who insult, or seriously threaten 

the Army, and Security Forces) 

Spanish Constitution. Article 27.3(b) (right of parents to educate their children) 

Charter of fundamental rights of the European Union. Article 14.3. (which 

recognizes the right of parents to ensure the education and teaching of their 

children in conformity with their religious, philosophical and pedagogical 

convictions) 

Law 2/2006 of 3 may, on Education. Article 1 paragraph q) (right of the parents 

and legal guardians to choose the type of education for their children, within the 

framework of the constitutional principles); and article 18.1 (principle of 

ideological neutrality) 

Statute of autonomy of Catalonia. Article 21.2 (right of mothers and fathers, in 

accordance with the principles established by article 37.4, so that their children 

receive religious and moral training which is in accordance with their beliefs in 

state schools) 

Law 12/2009 of 10 July, on Education of Catalonia. Article 1 paragraph p) 

(respect for the right of parents to their children to receive religious and moral 

training which is in accordance with their convictions) and (q) (exclusion of any 

proselytizing or indoctrination). 

Responsible: 
Teaching staff of the schools. 

Source: 
La Vanguardia  

http://www.lavanguardia.com/local/lleida/20171010/431961290505/juez-investiga-humillo-hijo-guardia-civil-colegio-seu-lleida.html


Association Catalunya Somos Todos. Tots Som España 

 

 

Report 2017. Violence and breaches of the law in the separatist process 

  

64 

Back to Index 

CASE 44: In a school in the town of Roses explain to 

the students the brutality of the Spanish police who 

hit old people 

Description of the facts: 
The day after the illegal 

referendum, the teachers 

explained to the students that the 

Spanish police hit grandparents 

who went to vote as was their 

right. 

Teachers take 3 years old children 

out to the patio to celebrate the 

moment of silence protesting 

against the police. The following 

days teachers take hours away 

from other assignments such as 

Math and Catalan Language to 

talk about what they have 

named as Info-Cat. 

“Our 5 year old comes home and 

shows us a piece of paper that his 

teacher told him was very 

important and very valuable: we 

opened the paper and it was an 

estelada (the independentist 

Catalan flag). They gave it to him 

in class and told him “it was the flag of a free people” 

“The school published an official communication talking about the police 

repression on Oct 1st and they told children’s stories talking about the ‘bad king 

and his oppressive forces’ in Cataluña. 

Place and date: 
Els Grecs School, Roses, Octobre 2nd 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 
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National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teachers’ Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parents’ right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
Generalidad de Cataluña. 

Source:  
El Mundo 

 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/11/59dd1dd0268e3e052d8b4616.html
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CASE 45: Insults against children of police officers and 

civil guards in various private or charter schools in 

Cataluña 

Description of the facts: 
“Son of a bitch, fascist and assassin” 

In a charter school in Premia de Mar, the children called the son of a police 

officer “Son of a bitch, fascist and assassin” in the middle of class. In another 

center in Olot, the students called the son of a Civil Guard fascist. The children of 

an elementary school in Sant Feliu de Llobregat shouted more insults against the 

daughter of a Spanish police officer. 

Place and date: 
Premiá de Mar (Barcelona), Olot (Gerona) and Sant Feliu de Llobregat 

(Barcelona), October 2nd 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teacher’s Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parent’s right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
Varias escuelas catalanas. 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/12/59de748746163f7a4e8b45f7.html
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CASE 46: The Generalitat favors civil servants to strike 

on October 3rd without any salary discount 

Description of the facts: 
Union Sources have explained to the news agency EFE that the Government is 

sympathetic to this general strike in Catalonia called for October 3rd and that, 

consequently, each department of the Generalitat has given instructions to its 

staff about how to apply this flexibility in practice in the face of tomorrow's protest 

against police charges during the day of the referendum. In practice, this means 

that Catalan civil servants will not have to face any salary deduction for their 

absence during tomorrow, contrary to what happens when a worker seconds a 

general strike. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, October 2, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 404 (crime of administrative prevarication) 

Royal Decree-Law 17/1977, of March 4, on labor relations. Article six, section two. 

(which states that during the strike the work contract will be suspended and the 

worker will not be entitled to the salary) 

Responsible: 
Regional Government of Catalonia 

Source: 
ABC 

  

http://www.abc.es/espana/catalunya/abci-generalitat-favorece-funcionarios-hagan-huelga-este-martes-sin-ningun-descuento-salarial-201710022121_noticia.html
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CASE 47: Ada Colau suggests that on October 1st 

there were sexual assaults by the police 

Description of the facts: 
The mayor of Barcelona, Ada Colau, made some statements in which she 

insinuated that to avoid voting in the illegal referendum on October 1st, the 

police not only exceeded the use of force but also there were sexual assaults: “ 

Several testimonies have been received by us from women who reported sexual 

assaults”, the mayor said in an interview in RAC1 (official regional radio station). 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, October 2nd, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 204 (offense of slander), article 208 (offense of insults) and 

article 504.2 (punishing those who insult or seriously threaten armies, classes or 

bodies and security forces). 

Responsible: 
Ada Colau 

Source: 
Europapress 

  

http://www.europapress.es/nacional/noticia-interior-remitira-fiscalia-declaraciones-ada-colau-acusa-policia-agresiones-sexuales-20171002213535.html
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CASE 48: The obligation to go on strike in the Albert 

Vives School. Bullying in the Catalan schools 

Description of the facts: 
A mother denounced that in the Albert Vives School, in La Seu d'Urgell (Lérida), 

the teacher in 2nd grade of elementary school told her son, and the rest of the 

students, that they had to go on strike and that the “Civil Guard and National 

Police are bad and that the Mossos (Catalan Regional police) were the only 

good ones”. 

The child, crying, begged his mother not to talk with the teacher nor the school 

director because he was afraid that other children would hit him. Apparently, the 

teacher had told the children in class not to comment anything to anyone. In 

the same town, but a different school, the first investigation into a hate crime in 

a school has been opened: the teachers explained in class that “the Civil Guard 

are bad and they hit people”. 

Place and date: 
La Seu d'Urgell (Lérida), October 2nd 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teachers’ Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parent’s right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
Teachers of the Albert Vives School. 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/12/59de748746163f7a4e8b45f7.html
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CASO 49: Acoso a hijo de Guardia Civil en el instituto 

La Plana de Vic y IES Palau de Sant Andreu de la Barca 

Description of the facts: 
In the secondary school of La Plana de Vic, in the first year class (7th grade), the 

teacher asked the students who were in favor of the (illegal) referendum to raise 

their hands. The son of a Civil Guard didn’t raise his hand and received a large 

quantity of insults and rude comments. 

Parents of students in IES Palau de Sant Andreu de la Barca have denounced up 

to 10 CASE s of indoctrination, bullying and incitement of hate on the part of the 

teachers in 3 years of secondary school (7th, 8th, 9th grade). One teacher said 

to a student who is the son of a Civil Guard: “You must be happy about what 

your father did”. Some police officers had to pick up their children who were 

crying because the teachers were bullying them and singling them out. 

Place and date: 
Vic, 02 de octubre de 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teachers’ Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parents’ right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
Various Catalan schools. 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/12/59de748746163f7a4e8b45f7.html
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CASE 50: Harassment of Civil Guard families who live 

in Les Corts and in their children’s school 

Description of the facts: 
Wives of the Civil Guards who live in the Les Corts (Barcelona neighborhood) 

barracks couldn’t take their children to school because a hostile mob had been 

summoned to the door of their home. They were holding placards which said 

“Murderers”. The neighborhood mob shouted: “Out with the occupying forces”. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, October 2nd 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish constitution. (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

Organic Law 2/2006, of May 3, of Education (Article 1 section q), Article 2 section 

e), Article 91.1g) Functions of the Teaching Staff 

Organic Law 8/1985, of July 3, regulating the right to education. Article 18 

Catalan Law 12/2009, of July 10, of Education. Article 1 paragraph p) (respect of 

the right of mothers and fathers to have their children receive the religious and 

moral training that is in accordance with their convictions) and section q) 

(exclusion of any type of proselytizing or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
Unknown 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/12/59de748746163f7a4e8b45f7.html
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CASE 51: The High School Francesc Maciá in Cornella 

encouraged the students to skip classes in order to 

stick up political posters 

Description of the facts: 
The High Inspectorate of Schools denounce the involvement of school principals 

in strikes and political demonstrations during school hours. In addition to the case 

in Olot, and the minute of silence that Vedruna school organized, or the high 

school Francesc Maciá in Cornella’s day “against the Franco type offensive of 

the Partido Popular” (Spain’s governing party) , which announced “they are 

stepping on us and our rights”. There are complaints claiming that the teachers 

encouraged students to skip classes to leave school and put up political posters. 

In an elementary school, teachers showed children images of the police 

charges. J.M.S.A. complained that his son went to class during one of the 

“strikes”, but a teacher ordered him to leave the classroom. 

Place and date: 
Cornellá de Llobregat, October 2nd 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teacher’s Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parent’s right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
Various Catalan schools. 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/12/59de748746163f7a4e8b45f7.html
http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/12/59de748746163f7a4e8b45f7.html
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CASE 52: Creation of an independentist conceptual 

map to disseminate in elementary schools 

Description of the facts: 
“The conceptual map” 

"In elementary schools, teachers talk and debate to explain to children what is 

happening and have developed a conceptual map to understand it better." 

The map outline, in the hands of the High Inspectorate, "indicates that the Civil 

Guard and the National Police of the Spanish State have arrived, they have 

arrested 14 people, including senior civil servants of the Generalitat, and that the 

map will continue to be expanded and modified." 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, October 2nd 2017. 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teacher’s Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parent’s right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
Various Catalan Elementary schools and the Ministry of Education. 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/12/59de748746163f7a4e8b45f7.html
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CASE 53: A girl writes a letter to her classmates after 

the harassment she has been receiving for being the 

daughter of a Civil Guard 

Description of the facts: 
“I am not to blame for what is happening” 

The finishing touch to these denunciations is the letter that a 13-year-old girl wrote 

and read to her classmates at La Mercè de Martorell school: "My father only does 

his job, as do all the other civil guards [...]. It's as if now I start messing with your 

fathers and mothers or I start insulting them. I only ask for a little respect in this 

matter because it hurts me [...]. I am not to blame for what is happening. It's my 

land too, just like everyone else's. What I ask is that, please, treat me as always, 

because we are classmates. Respect, above all». 

Place and date: 
Martorell, October 2nd 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teacher’s Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parent’s right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination). 

Responsible: 
School Director and teachers at La Mercé School in Martorell 

Source: 
El Mundo  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/12/59de748746163f7a4e8b45f7.html
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CASE 54: Minute of silence in the Ramon Lull School 

in Barcelona after the police intervention on October 

1st 2017 

Description of the facts: 
On October 2nd 2017, in the Ramon Lull School in Barcelona, the teachers 

responsible of 3rd year of pre- school and 2nd grade of elementary school 

“forced” the children to hold a minute of silence protesting the police action of 

the previous day, which occurred in this and other centers. “All this happened 

because the Civil Guard hit people, pulled their hair and dragged them down 

stairs” a teacher explained to the children. “To vote is good and those who don’t 

vote are bad” she continued, according to a complaint filed by a police officer 

for the indoctrination of his children.  

Place and date: 
Barcelona, October 2nd 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teacher’s Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parent’s right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
Director and teachers of the Ramón Llull School in Barcelona. 

Source: 
El Mundo  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/12/59de748746163f7a4e8b45f7.html
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CASE 55: Attempted ejection of national police and 

civil guards from the hotels where they were hosted 

during their deployment in Catalonia 

Description of the facts: 
After the incidents of October 1st, policemen and civil guards suffered insults, 

threats and contempt from separatist groups, in areas where they were 

deployed. Part of these attacks provoked pressure from councils themselves to 

the hotels where the agents were hosted to force their immediate departure 

from the town. 

Place and date:  
Pineda de Mar and Calella (Barcelona), October 3rd, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 510 (hate crime). 

Responsible: 
Group of unknown people. 

Mayor of Pineda de mar and Calella. 

Source: 
El País  

https://politica.elpais.com/politica/2017/10/03/actualidad/1507037150_949115.html
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CASE 56: Two Civil Guards in civilian clothes are 

cornered and almost lynched in Calella 

Description of the facts: 
A mob of a hundred radicals rebuke and shout "Sons of bitches, Assassins!” and 

try to lynch two Civil Guards in civilian clothes. They had to be defended by the 

Mossos. 

Place and date: 
Calella, October 2nd 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code - Article 172 

1. Who, without being legitimately authorized, prevents another with violence 

from doing what the law does not prohibit, or compels him to do what he does 

not want, whether fair or unjust, will be punished by imprisonment from six months 

to three years or with a fine of 12 to 24 months, depending on the severity of the 

coercion or the means employed. 

2. (…) 

3. Aside from the previous case s, who causes a coercion of slight character to 

another person, will be punished with the penalty of fine of one to three months. 

This fact can only be prosecuted through the complaint of the aggrieved person 

or his legal representative. 

Article 208 

It is an offense an action or expression that injures the dignity of another person, 

undermining their reputation or attacking their own self-esteem. 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
OK Diario  

https://okdiario.com/espana/cataluna/2017/10/02/acorralan-intentan-linchar-unos-guardias-civiles-paisano-calella-1379599
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CASE 57: "The king and the bad policemen are killed": 

the children's story that a teacher told his students in 

Catalonia 

Description of the facts: 
After the illegal referendum, a secondary school teacher invented a story that 

he told in class in which he recounted the story of a very bad King who ordered 

his army to oppress the people. But the story has a happy ending because the 

King dies as do the bad cops. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, 2 de octubre de 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teacher’s Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parent’s right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination).) 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
La Sexta 

  

http://www.lasexta.com/programas/al-rojo-vivo/noticias/se-mata-al-rey-y-a-los-policias-malos-el-cuento-infantil-que-un-profesor-conto-a-sus-alumnos-en-cataluna_2017101359e093480cf2e892aa1d2e37.html
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CASE 58: A striker states "We will have time to kill 

them" 

Description of the facts: 
 During the separatist strike of 

October 3, 2017, an audio of a 

striker was leaked on social 

networks, giving instructions: "If 

you have to go through the 

road National 240 (...) we will 

only give way to emergency 

services. The rest wil be 

standing behind. Always 

peaceful. Remember the 

nonviolence. At least for the 

moment; we will have time to 

kill them". 

Place and date: 
Catalonia October 3rd, 2017 

Responsible: 
Unknown  

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 172.3 (crime of coercion) 

Fuentes: 
Dolça Catalunya 

  

Click to watch the vide 

https://www.dolcacatalunya.com/2017/10/ya-tendremos-tiempo-matarlos-dice-convocante-la-huelga-nacionalista/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xD2P1jZw7Hk
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CASE 59: The mayor and several councilors of Reus 

city Hall demand to the manager of the Hotel Gaudí 

to force to the National Police members to abandon 

the hotel facilities 

Description of the facts: 
An investigation is carried 

out to figure out the exact 

content of the manifesto 

signed by the political 

groups in which they pushed 

the hotels in the city in order 

to force the National Police 

to leave the municipality.  

A complaint admitted to 

process affects to 14 people 

among which there are 

several members of several 

civil associations of Reus city 

and also the fire brigade. 

The complaint demands 

that they clarify whether on 

that morning, between 11 am and 3 pm, "some of its vehicles, like a fire truck, left 

the fire station with some special mission related to the work of their trade", as 

well as if any fire truck was moved to the Hotel Gaudí.  

Place and date: 
Reus (Tarragona), October 3rd, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 172 (crime of coerción) 

Responsible: 
Mayor of Reus 

Accused councilors 

Firemen of Reus 

Source: 
El Mundo  

Click to watch the video 

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/11/10/5a058e8c468aeb3d438b45ba.html
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AGCczhFurQc
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CASE 60: The Spanish flag is pulled out from the 

balcony of the Town Hall 

Description of the facts: 
A nationalist pulled out the Spanish flag from the balcony of the Town Hall of 

Tàrrega. He then threw it to the square, to the cheers of the crowd assembled. 

Place and date: 
Tàrrega (Lleida). 03 October 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code - article 543 (crime of outrage against Spain, or their symbols or 

emblems) 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
El Nacional  

http://www.elnacional.cat/es/politica/descuelgan-bandera-espanola-manresa-cerdanyola-figueres-gelida-tarrega_198210_102.html
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CASE 61: A hotel in Calella dismisses the Civil Guard 

after the 1-O. (1st October) 

Description of the facts: 
"We do not want the Calella hotels to be military barracks". With this forcefulness 

the mayor of Calella, Montserrat Candini, expressed himself this afternoon at the 

half thousand people who gathered in the Plaza del Ayuntamiento to protest the 

actions of the National Police during the day of the 1-O referendum. The 

operation has led to the Vila Hotel in the municipality to throw the Civil Guard 

agents who were staying in these facilities and to urge the national police who 

were staying in the Hotel Las Palmeras to find another lodgement.  

Place and date: 
the municipality to throw the Civil Guard agents who were staying in these 

facilities and to urge the national police who were staying in the Hotel Las 

Palmeras to find another lodgement. 

Place and date 
Calella, October 2nd, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 172 (crime of coercion) 

Responsible: 
Mayor of Calella, Montserrat Candini 

Address of the Hotel Vila. 

Source: 
La Vanguardia  

http://www.lavanguardia.com/politica/20171002/431756045137/hoteles-calella-echan-policia-nacional-guardia-civil.html
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CASE 62: Bar El Galliner of Calella boasts of not 

serving to the national police and the Civil Guard 

Description of the facts: 
The owner of the bar boasts with a sign saying that the bar does not serve the 

law enforcement authorities except regional police. 

Place and date: 
Calella, October 5th 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Royal Legislative Decree 1/2007, of November 16, approving the revised text of 

the General Law for the Defense of Consumers and Users and other 

complementary laws 

1. Infringements in matters of defense of consumers and users: 

k) The refusal to satisfy the demands of the consumer or user, whatever their 

nationality or place of residence, when their satisfaction is within the availabilities 

of the employer, as well as any form of discrimination with respect to the 

aforementioned claims, without this undermine the possibility of establishing 

differences in access conditions directly justified by objective criteria. 

Law 11/2009, of July 6, on administrative regulation of public spectacles and 

recreational activities (of Catalonia) 

Article 10 Right of admission 

The exercise of the right of admission can not, in any case, result in discrimination 

based on birth, race, sex, religion, opinion, disability, sexual orientation, gender 

identity or any other condition or personal or social circumstance of the users of 

the establishments and spaces open to the public, both in terms of access 
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conditions and the permanence in establishments and the use and enjoyment 

of the services provided in them. 

Article 47 

i) Failure to comply with the prohibition of discrimination established by Article 10. 

Responsible: 
Bar El Galliner owner. 

Source: 
La Razón 

 

  

http://www.larazon.es/local/cataluna/el-bar-el-galliner-de-calella-presume-de-no-servir-a-la-policia-naciona-y-a-la-guardia-civil-GG16456330
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CASE 63: Independence strikers stone a car and 

assault the driver 

Description of the facts: 
 During the strike on October 8, a 

separatist group trying to cut a 

Catalan highway, stoned a 

vehicle. When the driver stopped, 

he was threatened and about to 

be physically assaulted. Finally the 

police arrived at the scene, 

ordering the driver to continue on 

his way without apparently 

carrying out any detention. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, October 8th, 2017 

Laws breached:  
Código Penal. Artículo 147 (delito de lesiones) y artículo 263 (delito de daños) 

Responsible: 
Penal Code. Article 147 (crime of injury) and article 263 (crime of damage) 

Source: 
OK Diario 

  

Click to watch video 

https://okdiario.com/espana/2017/11/09/piquetes-apedrean-conductor-cortar-autopista-luego-intentan-agredir-1498744
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Yu7P8HgAw78&feature=youtu.be&t=5
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CASO 64: "Contamos como agresiones hasta las 

ansiedades por ver las cargas por televisión" 

Description of the facts: 
"In the hospital a 1st –October, a protocol was activated and even the case s of 

anxieties to see the police charges on television were counted as assaults in the 

charges." It is the testimony of an employee of Hospital del Mar in Barcelona to 

which Crónica Newspaper got access. 

As explained, in this hospital, which depends on the autonomic officer 

responsible of the Health Department, responsible disseminating the data of the 

calculation of injuries, employees received an order "not written" in which they 

were instructed to use "a specific code" to typify the injured by the actions of the 

Civil Guard and the National Police on October 1st. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, October 9, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 404 (offense of administrative prevarication), with regard to 

verbal instructions and article 390.1 (falsehood in public document) 

Responsible: 
TV3, Marta Torrecillas, member of CUP (Extremist separatist party). 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cronica/2017/10/08/59d9237646163f58078b45c2.html
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CASE 65: Death threats in Catalonia to Albiol, Rivera 

and Arrimadas 

Description of the facts: 
The President of the people's Party of Catalonia, Garcia Albiol, reported on 

October 4, three days after the celebration of the illegal independence 

referendum, that he had had been threatened on Twitter. The Politician 

exhibited messages received, one of whom is said that “Whore Spain- ETA.CAT» 

«he and his family should be killed” In other comments, a user challenges the 

politician to move without police escort and thus «one of the two will not be». 

Also they insulted, calling him "nazi". 

In the same vein, citizens denounced Friday the threats to their leaders. A graffiti 

in the neighborhood of Fontajau, Girona, in the calle Valentí Almirall i Llozer, read 

as follows: «whore Spain. ETA.CAT Arrimadas and Rivera, you will be killed», in 

threat to the President of the formation and its national spokesperson and head 

of the opposition in Catalonia. Ciudadanos, in the last two months have received 

a dozen attacks, denounced the facts in a statement and condemned "any kind 

of violence". 

The judge of the national audience José de la Mata has opened an investigation 

ex officio by the threats. The judge considered that the attacks to the three 

politicians who have taken place around the illegal referendum, can be taken 

as crimes of glorification of terrorism and threats, has opened pre-trial and it has 

already begun to clarify what happened, as legal sources have reported. 

Place and date: 
Girona, October 9th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 510.1 (crime of incitement to hatred and discrimination 

based on ideology) and article 579.1. (punishing spread which, by any means, 

public messages or slogans that have the purpose or which, by its content, are 

suitable to incite others to the Commission of any of the offences of terrorism 

provided for in Chapter VII of title XXII). 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
ABC  

http://www.abc.es/espana/abci-audiencia-nacional-investiga-amenazas-muerte-cataluna-albiol-rivera-y-arrimadas-201710091245_noticia.html
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CASE 66: Separatists attack several young people in 

Madrid on 12-O 

Description of the facts: 
Seven Catalan separatists punched and kicked and threw urban furniture to 

other young people of opposite ideology. The events took place on October 

12th at the Barceló Theater in Madrid, where a large flag of Spain had been 

displayed. All those arrested are adults. 

Place and date: 
Madrid, October 12th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 147 (crime of injury), with the aggravating circumstance in 

article 22 as committing the offense for reasons of discrimination concerning the 

ideology. 

Penal Code. Article 558. (offense of public disorder.) In this precept those who 

seriously disturb the order in public establishment due to the celebration of 

sporting or cultural events are punished. 

Responsables 
7 arrested citizens 

Source: 
La Gaceta  

https://gaceta.es/espana/detenidos-siete-separatistas-agredir-varios-jovenes-madrid-20171121-1602/
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CASE 67: Jokes on Twitter following the death of the 

Military pilot in the crash of a plane in Albacete 

Description of the facts: 
Several offensive tweets following the death of the pilot of the air force in 

Albacete. One of the journalist has been @MiquelSaperas, employee according 

to his profile of hazelnut Digital, a publication of Reus (Tarragona), which has 

questioned after the tragedy if this stuff is related to the karma". One of the most 

criticized in the microblogging social network has been @5Mariola, name of 

Mariola Ruiz, of Barcelona, which has hinted at "so now we have something to 

celebrate" in its official account, which later closed. Another of the accused by 

an alleged crime of hatred has been @JoanJosepVentu2, that has ensured that 

"a catalan has spit to heaven and has shot down an aircraft". 

Place and date: 
Social networks, October 12th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
504.2 article of the Penal Code (which punishes those who was, or seriously 

threaten the armies, classes or bodies and security forces) 

Responsible: 
Miquel Saperas, Mariola Ruíz 

Source: 
Crónica Global  

https://cronicaglobal.elespanol.com/politica/tuiteros-burlaron-piloto-muerto-eurofighter-albacete_92741_102.html?utm_source=Twitter&utm_medium=Social&utm_content=Post
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CASE 68: A member of ERC makes mockery of the 

death of the pilot of the Eurofighter by asking: "when 

will we have controls on alcohol in the air?" 

Description of the facts: 
Domingo Mir offensive Tweet after the death of the pilot of the air force in 

Albacete. The Coordinator of ERC (nationalist party) at L'Hospitalet de Llobregat 

(Barcelona), who asked himself after the airplane crash: "when controls on 

alcohol in the air?".  

Place and date: 
Catalonia, October 12th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
504.2 article of the Penal Code (which punishes those who was, or seriously 

threaten the armies, classes or bodies and security forces) 

Responsible: 
Domingo Mir 

Source: 
El Mundo  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/12/59dfadff22601d980e8b4612.html


Association Catalunya Somos Todos. Tots Som España 

 

 

Report 2017. Violence and breaches of the law in the separatist process 

  

91 

Back to Index 

CASE 69: One regional Member of Parliament refers 

to the flag of Spain as "little piece of cloth" 

Description of the facts: 
On 6th September, members of the Popular Party deposited on their seats, 

before the vote on the referendum, flags of Spain and Catalonia. 

Moments later, the Member of Parliament from the “Catalunya Sí que es pot” 

Àngels Martínez withdrew these flags and handed them to Eulalia Reguant, who 

declared at the end of the session: "Yes, I have removed those rags". 

The facts were reported to the public prosecutor by 'Catalunya somos todos, 

understanding that such claims are an insult to the flag. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, October 12th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 543 (crime of outrage against Spain, or its symbols or 

emblems) 

Responsible: 
Eulália Reguant 

Source: 
Crónica Global  

https://cronicaglobal.elespanol.com/politica/trapos-sucios-reguant_92534_102.html
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CASE 70: "Faggot, coward, traitor": the harassment 

on the anti-referendum mayor of Terrassa 

Description of the facts: 
"I have been told that I am a traitor, I’ve sold out, I’m a coward, and scardy-cat. 

I have also been told that I am a shitty socialist, that I am garbage and that I 

smell of shit. They have suggested that I have to leave Terrassa, that I will not 

wake up again. They say that I am a bad Catalan, an imbecile, unworthy, a 

piece of shit and a disgusting faggot, among many other things. They have 

attacked me for my sexual condition and have trespassed the limits by attacking 

my partner and my parents". 

Place and date: 
Terrassa (Barcelona), October 13th 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code - Article 510 (inciting hate crime). 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
El Español  

https://www.elespanol.com/reportajes/20170913/246476197_0.html
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CASE 71: This is the way "the best School in Spain" 

indoctrinated their students in nationalism 

Description of the facts: 
The teacher had made them see that their parents were bad. Or so several 

parents tell us. His children, only 10 years old, were publicly pointed at when his 

5th elementary teacher asked those whose parents had not gone to vote at the 

October 1 referendum to stand up. 

Then the teacher started his indoctrination session: “your parents are wrong, 

votar is the best in the world. Thus parents explain it. It is not an isolated fact. On 

October 2 the school forced students to carry out a minute's silence for the "900 

wounded by police on 1 October"; Now, they explain that it was "in the name of 

peace". 

Place and date: 
Colegio Monserrat, October 13th, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Convention on the rights of the child, adopted by the General Assembly of the 

United Nations on 20 November 1989. Instrument of ratification on 30 November 

1990. (Article 13 1., article 14 1., article 29-1.) 

Spanish Constitution. (Article 16, article 27.2 and. 3) 

Law 2/2006 of 3 may on Education. (Artícle 1, paragraph q), article 2 paragraph 

e), article 91.1g) functions of the Faculty 

Act 8/1985 of 3 July, regulating the right to education. Article 18. 

Law 12/2009 of 10 July, education of Catalonia. Article 1 paragraph p) (respect 

for the right of parents to their children to receive religious and moral training 

which is in accordance with their convictions) and (q) (exclusion of any 

proselytizing or indoctrination). 

Responsible: 
Principal and 5th grade elementary school teacher of Monserrat School. 

Source: 
Dolça Catalunya 

  

https://www.dolcacatalunya.com/2017/10/asi-adoctrina-alumnos-nacionalismo-mejor-colegio-espana/
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CASE 72: Bullying in Catalan schools. Interview with a 

teacher who lived it 

Description of the facts: 
Indoctrination, insults and pressure against Spanish speakers, even though there 

is a firm court sentence that allows students to choose their language. Teachers 

force students to speak in Catalan violating their right to speak in a language 

that is official in Spain. 

“A little girl hurt her leg. It wasn’t important, but the child was crying and asked 

the teacher to cure the hurt. She spoke to the teacher in Spanish and the teacher 

replied “I don’t understand, what are you saying?” The little girl insisted on 

speaking Spanish as was ignored until she asked for help in Catalan when she 

was then sent to the nurse” 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, October 13th 2017. 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teacher’s Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to an education Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parent’s rights that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination). 

Responsible: 
Various Catalan schools. 

Source: 
La Razón  

http://www.larazon.es/sociedad/el-acoso-en-los-colegios-catalanes-llega-al-limite-vete-a-tu-tierra-EA16527232
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CASE 73: Indoctrination in Catalan schools described 

by an education superintendent in Barcelona 

Description of the facts: 
The superintendent Jordi Cantallops explains the reality in Catalan schools and 

confirms evidence of indoctrination. As an example he mentions: 

“For example, the union Acció per a la Millora de l'Ensenyament Secundari 

(AMES, Action for the improvement of Secondary Education) recently 

denounced indoctrination in 5th and 6th grade Social Studies books , which 

highlights what separates or differentiates Catalonia from the rest of Spain while 

hides the common values . The books present the relationship between two 

countries in a constant confrontation, where Spain is always restricting liberties, 

customs and traditions of Catalonia. In some cases, the books show maps where 

Spain is separated from the so-called Catalan Countries, Galicia and Basque 

regions. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona October 16th 2017 

Laws breached: 
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teacher´s Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, regulating the right to education, Article 18. 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring to 

the parent´s right that their children receive religious and moral training which is 

in accordance to their convictions) and section q (exclusion of any type of 

proselytism or indoctrination). 

Responsible: 
Education Minister: Iñigo Méndez de Vigo 

Source: 
El Mundo  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/16/59e3ae1a46163f94488b4640.html
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CASE 74: Pamphlet distributed in high schools urging 

students to gather in protest against detention of 

“the Jordis” 

Description of the facts:  
Catalan high schools call on students to gather in demonstrations to protest the 

arrest of the Jordis (2 men named Jordi, leaders of pro-independence civic 

groups Asamblea Nacional de Catalunya and Omnium Cultural ) without taking 

into account the opinion of the students, their parents or even the rest of the 

teachers. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, October 17th 2017. 

Laws breached:  
UN Convention pro children’s rights, adopted by the General Assembly on 

November 20th 1989 and ratified on November 30 1990. (Article 13 1., Article 14 

1., Article 29 1.) 

Spanish Constitution (Article 16, Article 27.2 and .3) 

National Education Law 2/2006, May 

3rd 2006 (Article 1 section q, Article 2 

section e, Article 91.1g) Teacher´s 

Responsibilities 

National Law 8/1985 July 3rd 1985, 

regulating the right to an education 

Article 18 

Catalan Education Law 12/2009, July 

10th 2009 Article 1 section p (referring 

to the parent´s right that their children 

receive religious and moral training 

which is in accordance to their 

convictions) and section q (exclusion 

of any type of proselytism or 

indoctrination) 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source:  
La Gaceta  

https://gaceta.es/espana/adoctrinamiento-colegios-catalanes-cataluna-ejemplos-20171024-1224/
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CASE 75: Albiol suffers intimidating protests at the 

opening of the headquarters of the Catalan Popular 

Party (PPC) in Sant Cugat 

Description of the facts: 
The leader of popular Catalans, Xavier García Albiol, and other members of the 

PPC, received insults and shouts of "out" at the opening of the new headquarters 

of the party in Sant Cugat. About a hundred people gathered at the gates of 

the building that will house the new offices of the popular party in the village with 

placards against the application of article 155 and in favour of the release of 

Jordi Sánchez and Jordi Cuixart.  

Place and date: 
San Cugat, October 19, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
514.4 article of the Criminal Code (offence of serious disruption of the 

development of a meeting or lawful demonstration) 

Law 4/2015, 30 March, protection of public safety. Article 36.1 (which considered 

as serious infringement the disturbance of citizen security at public events, 

sporting or cultural entertainment, solemnities and religious services or meetings 

to assist many people, when they are not constituent of criminal offences) and 

article 36. 8 (which regarded as serious offences the disruption of the 

development of a meeting or lawful demonstration, when it does not constitute 

criminal offences). 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
La Vanguardia  

http://www.lavanguardia.com/politica/20171019/432190169695/albiol-escrache-sede-ppc-sant-cugat.html
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CASE 76: Attack against police officers while were 

protecting Government Delegation in Barcelona 

Description of the facts: 
The sentence indicates that the 

accused came outside the 

headquarters of the Delegation and 

after a discussion, they insulted and 

assaulted the police officers. 

The Court of instruction 28 

Barcelona, on duty, sentenced Aina 

A., resident of Taradell, Adria C., 

resident of Tárrega to four months in 

prison and a fine of 120 euros for a 

crime of attack on the authority and 

resistance. The accused 

acknowledged the facts on a 

speedy trial after spending the night 

at the police station since they were 

arrested after an altercation with agents of the national police guarding the 

Government delegation in Barcelona on Saturday after the demonstration for 

sovereign freedom of the leaders of the ANC and Omnium and against the 

application of article 155 of the Constitution in Catalonia. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, October 24, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
550.1 article of the Criminal Code (crime of attack on law enforcement 

authorities) 

Responsible: 
Aina A., vecina de Taradell, y a Adrià C., vecino de Tàrrega 

Source: 
El Mundo  

Click to watch the video 

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/24/59ef194be5fdea7c208b45c8.html
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8pWOFXgcZMQ
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CASE 77: A High School skips the authorization of the 

parents of minors before calling a strike "against the 

Francoist repression" 

Description of the facts: 
A High School of the Baix Llobregat has skipped the usual procedure applied for 

underage students to request permission to their parents to go on strike, and 

asked those same students to sign with their ID card its go-ahead for the general 

strike students summoned for the following days with the slogan "you cannot 

imprison a whole land. Against the Francoist repression". The strike has been 

called by the Union of students, coinciding with the plenary of the Parliament 

where the President of the Generalitat, Carles Puigdemont, will announce its 

response to the application of article 155 the Government.. 

Place and date: 
Baix Llobregat, October 24th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Convention on the rights of the child, adopted by the General Assembly of the 

United Nations on 20 November 1989. Instrument of ratification on 30 November 

1990. (Article 13 1., article 14 1., article 29-1.) 
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Spanish Constitution. (Article 16, article 27.2 and. 3) 

Law 2/2006 of 3 may, education. ((Artículo 1 apartado q), article 2 paragraph 

e), article 91.1g) functions of the Faculty 

Act 8/1985 of 3 July, regulating the right to education. Article 18. 

Law 12/2009 of 10 July, education of Catalonia. Article 1 paragraph p) (respect 

for the right of parents for their children to receive religious and moral training 

which is in accordance with their convictions) and (q) (exclusion of any 

proselytizing or indoctrination). 

Responsible: 
Principal of the high school 

Catalan Government. 

Source: 
El Mundo 

 

  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/10/24/59ef19ace5fdea2c368b459a.html
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CASE 78: Nationalist posters threatening in the 

university 

Description of the facts: 
During the student strike in Catalonia, a sign 

appeared at the university with a squirrel 

(esquirol in Catalan) hanged. Below the 

drawing, the following message: "With the 

people or against the people". 

The poster is accompanied by separatist, 

communist and feminist symbols. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, October 25th, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 169 (crime of threats). 

Responsible: 
Unknown 

Source: 
Dolça Catalunya  

https://www.dolcacatalunya.com/2017/11/coses-pacifiques-veurem-avui-la-vaga-nacionalista/
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CASE 79: Annonymous messages against the 1-O 

National Police officers saying: "You do not deserve 

to live" 

Description of the facts: 
Since the beginning of the month, the National Police and the Civil Guard have 

arrested five people accused of spreading messages through their social 

networks against the police officers who acted in Catalonia during the 

referendum on October 1st. 

Place and date:  
Lleida, Tremp, Albatárrec and Tortosa, October, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 204 (offense of slander) 

Penal Code. Article 208 (offense of insults) 

Penal Code. Article 504.2 (which punishes those who insult or seriously threaten 

the Armies, Classes or Security Forces) 

Responsables: 
5 neighbors of the mentioned locations. 

Source: 
El Mundo  

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/11/17/5a0ed2b422601d683a8b4579.html


Association Catalunya Somos Todos. Tots Som España 

 

 

Report 2017. Violence and breaches of the law in the separatist process 

  

103 

Back to Index 

CASE 80: The Parliament of Catalonia approves the 

resolution to declare the independence 

Description of the facts: 
The autonomic parliament approved by secret ballot and by 70 votes in favor, 

ten against and two abstentions, the proposal of nationalist party “Junts pel Si” 

and the CUP (separatist extremist party) the proposal to declare the 

independence and also to open a constituent process that "ends with the 

drafting and approval of the constitution of the Republic". The text also called on 

the Regional Government to deploy the law of transience. The opposition was 

absent at the time of the vote. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, October 27th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Spanish Constitution. Article 1.2 (National sovereignty resides in the Spanish 

people, from which the powers of the State emanate), article 2 (The Constitution 

is based on the indissoluble unity of the Spanish Nation, common and indivisible 

homeland of all Spaniards), and articles 167 and 168 (which establish the 

procedure for constitutional reform) 

Statute of Autonomy of Catalonia. Article 222, (which requires a qualified 

majority of two thirds of the deputies to approve a reform of their titles I and II) 

 

Organic Law 2/1979, of October 3, of the Constitutional Court. Article 87.1 (duty 

of all public authorities to comply with what the Constitutional Court decides). 

 

Penal Code. Article 404 (crime of administrative prevarication) 

Penal Code. Article 410 (offense of disobedience against the decisions of the 

Constitutional Court) 

Penal Code. Article 472 (offense of rebellion.) This article punishes those who rise 

violently and publicly for any of the following purposes: (....) 5. Declare the 

independence of a part of the national territory). 

Penal Code. Article 544 (offense of sedition.) This article applies to those who, 

without being included in the offense of rebellion, rise publicly and tumultuously 

to prevent, by force or outside legal channels, the application of the Laws or any 

authority, official corporation or public official, the legitimate exercise of their 

functions or the fulfillment of their agreements, or administrative or judicial 
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resolutions. If it were understood that there was no violence, instead of 

appreciating a crime of rebellion, it would be applicable this article). In the 

complaint of the State Attorney General's Office, this alternative qualification has 

been used, assessing the actions of the Generalitat and the Parliament 

throughout the separatist process, and also taking into account the mobilizations 

and violent incidents that have taken place, understanding that they are all part 

of a perfectly elaborated plan. 

Responsible: 
Political parties: Junts pel Si and CUP. 

Source: 
El País  

https://elpais.com/ccaa/2017/10/27/catalunya/1509105810_557081.html
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CASE 81: The withdrawal of Spanish flags in Catalonia 

begins: Parlament, Gerona and Sabadell 

Description of the facts: 
The Parliament of Catalonia and the municipalities of Gerona and Sabadell 

(Barcelona) withdrew the Spanish flag from their respective town halls after the 

Parliament declared the Catalan Republic. Those people gathered in front of 

the Generalidad building also called for the withdrawal of the Spanish flag under 

the cries of "take the flag away". In Gerona separatists took down the 

constitutional flag of the facade of the consistorial building while applauses and 

cries of independence took place by hundreds of people who had gathered in 

the Plaza del VI to follow the plenary session of the Parlament. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, Gerona and Sabadell, October 27th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
National Constitution. Article 4.2. The Statutes may recognize flags and banners 

of the Autonomous Communities. These will be used together with the Spanish 

flag in their public buildings and in their official acts.  

Autonomic Statute of Catalonia. Article 8.6 (which establishes that the legal 

protection of the symbols of Catalonia is the one that corresponds to the other 

symbols of the State) 

Law 39/1981, of October 28, which regulates the use of the flag of Spain and that 

of other flags and banners. Articles 3º.1, 4º, 5º and 6º.2 (which regulate the 

presence of the Spanish flag, those of the Autonomous Communities and local 

entities in the buildings and establishments of the respective Administrations). 

Responsible: 
Generalitat of Catalonia and mayors of Gerona and Sabadell. 

Source: 
El Confidencial  

https://www.elconfidencial.com/espana/cataluna/2017-10-27/girona-sabadell-bandera-espanola-republica-catalana_1468210/
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CASE 82: The Lluisos School organizes a workshop for 

"making beautiful cards for the Jordis" 

Description of the facts: 
The Lluisos school organized a workshop to 

"make beautiful cards for the Jordis", in 

reference to Jordi Cuixart and Jordi 

Sánchez, nationalist leaders jailed in Soto 

del Real. 

The writer Empar Moliner announced it on 

Twitter along with the Illustrator Cristina 

Losantos. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, October 28th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Convention on the rights of the child, 

adopted by the General Assembly of the 

United Nations on 20 November 1989. 

Instrument of ratification on 30 November 

1990. (Article 13 1., article 14 1., article 29-1.) 

Spanish Constitution. (Article 16, article 27.2 

and. 3) 

Law 2/2006 of 3 may, education. (Artículo 1 apartado q), article 2 paragraph e), 

article 91.1g) functions of the teachers 

Act 8/1985 of 3 July, regulating the right to education. Article 18. 

Law 12/2009 of 10 July, education of Catalonia. Article 1 paragraph p) (respect 

for the right of parents to their children to receive religious and moral training 

which is in accordance with their convictions) and (q) (exclusion of any 

proselytizing or indoctrination 

Responsible: 
Lluisos School 

Source:  
El Catalán  

https://www.elcatalan.es/empar-moliner-ayudara-los-ninos-los-lluisos-gracia-enviar-cartas-bonitas-los-jordis/
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CASE 83: Burn the passport, cut the DNI into pieces 

(National Identity Document) ... separatist euphoria 

Description of the facts: 
After the Catalan Parliament proclaimed the Catalan Republic, some citizens 

began to show their rejection of Spain by breaking and burning their identity 

documents. 

A neighbor of Figueras (Gerona) has not been slow to hang on his Twitter profile 

a photo of his ID cut to scissors with the message: "Goodbye Kingdom of Spain!", 

"Hello Catalan Republic!" a message that has been reproached by thousands of 

followers. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, October 28th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Organic Law 4/2015, of March 30, on the protection of citizen security. Article 9.2. 

(which establishes that the National Identity Document will be obligatory after 

fourteen years old) 

Spanish constitution. Article 4.2. The Statutes may recognize flags and banners of 

the Autonomous Communities. These will be used together with the National flag 

in their public buildings and in their official acts. 

Statute of Autonomy of Catalonia. Article 8.6 (which establishes that the legal 

protection of the symbols of Catalonia is the one that corresponds to the other 

symbols of the State) 
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Law 39/1981, of October 28, which regulates the use of the flag of Spain and that 

of other flags and banners. Articles 3º.1, 4º, 5º and 6º.2 (which regulate the 

presence of the Spanish flag, those of the Autonomous Communities and local 

entities in the buildings and establishments of the respective Administrations). 

Responsible: 
Carles Vilaseca (@carlesvilaseca) and other twitterers. 

Source: 
El Español  

https://www.elespanol.com/espana/tribunales/20171027/257475209_0.html
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CASE 84: TV3 refers to Puigdemont as "president of 

the Generalitat" and the Government files a 

complaint 

Description of the facts: 
The Catalan regional and official television TV3, presented on Saturday the 

recorded intervention of Carles Puigdemont qualifying him as "President of the 

Generalitat", although its termination has come into force, by virtue of the 

application of article 155 of the Constitution. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, October 28th, 2017  

Laws breached: 
Spanish Constitution. Article 20.1. The rights are recognized and protected: d) To 

freely communicate or receive accurate information by any means of 

dissemination. 

Law 7/2010, of March 31, General of Audiovisual Communication. Article 4 

section 5. (All persons have the right to have the information communication 

prepared in accordance with the duty of diligence in verifying the veracity of 

the information and that it be respectful of political, social and cultural pluralism) 

and paragraph 6 (All people have the right to be informed of events of general 

interest and to receive clearly differentiated opinion information). 

Responsible: 
TV3 

Source: 
20 Minutos  

http://www.20minutos.es/noticia/3172866/0/tv3-sigue-presentando-carles-puigdemont-president-generalitat/#xtor=AD-15&xts=467263
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CASE 85: They show on Twitter images of a bomb 

prepared against Spain 

Description of the facts: 
From the account “Republic of Catalonia” on 

Twitter it is described how to prepare a bomb 

against the Spaniards.  

The tweets indicate that they are "preparing a 

small gift for the traitors Spanish shit" and "to 

cleanse our republic of Spanish shit". 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, October 28th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Article 510.1 a) (which punishes those who 

publicly foment, promote or incite directly or 

indirectly to hatred, hostility, discrimination or 

violence against a group, a part of it or against 

a person determined by reason of their 

belonging to it, by belonging of its members to 

a nation or its national origin). 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source:  
La Razón 

 

  

http://www.larazon.es/espana/cuelgan-tuits-de-la-republica-de-cataluna-con-imagenes-de-una-bomba-contra-espana-CD16737713
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CASE 86: They beat a young man for pulling out 

separatist posters 

Description of the facts: 
Nacho was heading home when he saw a pro-independence politic 

propaganda poster in a street lamp and decided to take it away. A van that 

passed by stopped suddenly: "A woman started to insult me. She wanted to take 

away the poster I had pulled out. She insulted me.  

I told her to let me alone and I kept on walking”. Just a few meters ahead, when 

Nacho tried to forget the nasty encounter listening to music with his headphones, 

he discovered that the van had followed him. When he was about to cross a 

road, the occupants of the vehicle pretended to run over him: "Then I went back 

to the sidewalk quickly. They stopped in front of me and from the window they 

said to me: “Go to your fucking country, if you do not like this one, leave us in 

peace because we want a republic and a free country”.  

Nacho did not remain quiet: "I told them I was in my country and that maybe it 

was her the one who was left over". The same van followed me a few more 

meters until a big man who was three heads bigger than me throwed me 

abruptly to the ground and punched me in the face as I got up from the 

ground.The aggressor wanted to keep on fighting as he put himself in a boxing 

position. I didn´t want to fight as they outnumbered me and ran away. 

Place and date: 
Sant Cugat del Valles (Barcelona), November 4th, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 147 (crime of injury) 

Penal Code. Article 172 (crime of coercion) 

Penal Code. Article 208 (offense of insults) 

Responsables 
Unknown 

Source: 
El Independiente 

  

https://www.elindependiente.com/politica/2017/11/08/me-dijeron-vete-puto-pais-agredirme-san-cugat-valles/
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CASE 87: A mosso d'esquadra (regional police officer) 

threatens to fine the driver of a bus for flying a 

Spanish flag 

Description of the facts: 
The events took place during the 

ceremony in Sant Andreu de 

Llavaneras (Barcelona) to support 

Inés Arrimadas, Albert Rivera and 

Toni Cantó, against the declaration 

of non gratos declaration 

pronounced by the city council of 

the village. 

The driver of a bus lifted a Spanish 

flag and saluted the protesters with 

the horn of the vehicle. At that time, 

a mosso, chief inspector of the 

Citizen Security Unit of Mataró 

(Barcelona) threatened to fine the 

driver: "If you raise your hand again, 

I will denounce it," warned the police. In addition, the agent threatened to say 

that he recorded the license plate number of the vehicle. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, November 5th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 169 (crime of threats) 

Responsible: 
Mosso d´Esquadra 

Source: 
OK Diario 

  

Click to watch the video 

https://okdiario.com/videos/2017/11/04/mosso-desquadra-amenaza-multar-conductor-autobus-ondear-bandera-espana-1484929
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=T30eVsvHxFA
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CASE 88: An agent of the Mossos d'Esquadra on the 

National Police: "With a small bomb they fuck off" 

Description of the facts: 
From the account Susan Flower, an officer of the Mossos d'Esquadra Corps 

publishes on Facebook the following message in reference to the National 

Police: 

"I have them so close that with a small bomb they would go to hell, and there 

would not be only 155, but more than ten thousand because the only thing they 

do is to intimidate to all of us who are working in the port with their fucking 

machine guns intimidating us. I won’t give a shit to all those, even neither jail nor 

anything. I would leave them scattered on the dock. I'm tired of seeing them 

every day and on top of that they are doing big spendings. Go to hell all the 

piolin policemen. Visca Catalonia ". 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, November 6th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Article 504.2 (which punishes those who insult or seriously threaten the Armies, 

Classes or Security Forces). 

Responsible: 
Mosso d'Esquadra, on Twitter account Susan Flower 

Source: 
Caso Aislado  

https://casoaislado.com/una-agente-de-los-mossos-desquadra-muestra-su-odio-a-la-policia-nacional-con-una-pequena-bomba-se-iban-a-tomar-por-culo/
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CASE 89: A TV3 show for children explains to Catalan 

what political prisoners are 

Description of the facts: 
The TV3 news program 'InfoK' issued a 

piece to clarify to the minors "what is a 

political prisoner" and why it is 

considered that the members of the 

Government and the presidents of the 

ANC and Òmnium are political prisoners. 

"A political prisoner is a person who is in 

prison for his political ideas, for thinking 

and acting differently than the people 

who govern a country" 

Place and date:  
Catalonia, November 7th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Spanish Constitution. Article 20.1. The rights are recognized and protected: d) To 

freely communicate or receive accurate information by any means of 

dissemination Law 7/2010, of March 31, General of Audiovisual Communication. 

Article 4 section 5. (All persons have the right to have the information 

communication prepared in accordance with the duty of diligence in verifying 

the veracity of the information and that it be respectful of political, social and 

cultural pluralism) and paragraph 6 (All people have the right to be informed of 

events of general interest and to receive clearly differentiated opinion 

information). 

Responsible: 
TV3 

Source: 
El Mundo 

  

Click to watch the video 

http://www.elmundo.es/cataluna/2017/11/07/5a01a902e5fdea3d038b45e5.html
https://youtu.be/pP_M4p-Cx_o
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CASE 90: A priest of Gerona expels not 

independentist parishioners from the church for ever 

Description of the facts: 
Joan Pujol i Prat, the parish priest of San Feliu de Guixols (Gerona), says that the 

exconsellers who have been arrested for the crimes of rebellion, sedition, and 

embezzlement of public funds are "men and women who have done nothing 

more than be faithful and consistent" and asks for a prayer "for these men and 

women who are the legitimate Government of the Catalans". 

The controversy has been even greater when many of the parishioners have 

decided to complain to the parish priest himself for his attitude and have then 

been expelled and told that they are banned from entering the temple for the 

rest of their lifes. 

Place and date: 
Gerona, November 7th 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 172 (crime of coercion) 

Code of Canon Law (Part III, Title I, Sacred Places, Canons 1210, 1214, 1221). 

1210 In a sacred place, only that which favors the exercise and promotion of 

worship, piety and religion can be admitted, and what is not in harmony with the 

sanctity of the place is prohibited (...). 

1214 By church is meant a sacred building intended for divine worship, to which 

the faithful have the right to enter for the celebration, especially public, of divine 

worship. 

1221 The entrance to the Church must be free and free during the time of the 

sacred celebrations. 

Responsible: 
Joan Pujol i Prat, el párroco de San Feliu de Guixols 

Source: 
Periodista Digital  

http://www.periodistadigital.com/ciencia/educacion/2017/11/07/un-cura-de-gerona-expulsa-de-por-vida-de-su-iglesia-a-los-feligreses-no-independentistas.shtml
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CASE 91: Graffiti threatening to kill the Spaniards 

Description of the facts: 
After the strike of November 8, 2017, a big 

graffiti appears on the streets of Barcelona 

threatening to kill the Spaniards. 

Place and date: 
Corner of Escultor Canet and Sugranyes 

streets (Barcelona). 

Laws breached: 
Article 169 (crime of threats) Penal Code.  

Article 263.1 (crime of damages) Penal 

Code. Article 510.1 a) (which punishes 

those who publicly promote, promote or 

incite directly or indirectly to hatred, 

hostility, discrimination or violence against 

a group, a part of it or against a person 

determined for reasons pertaining to 

belonging to a nation or for its national origin)  

Organic Law 4/2015, of March 30, on the protection of citizen security. Article 

37.13 (which considers as a minor infraction the damage or the dimming of 

private movable or immovable property on public roads, when they do not 

constitute a criminal offense) 

Responsables:  
Summoners of the strike, Omnium Cultural, ANC, CUP and union CSC. 

Source: 
Dolça Catalunya 

 

  

https://www.dolcacatalunya.com/2017/11/mensaje-dejaron-ayer-los-huelguistas-pacificos-sants/
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CASE 92: Denounced a councilman of the CUP for 

insulting the security forces 

Description of the facts: 
Maria Rovira, Councilwoman in Barcelona from the CUP (extremist and 

nationalist party), accused national law enforcement authorities of "exercising a 

repressive and committed social function for the existing unfair order"; the Mossos 

from "holding the monopoly of violence" and the local police for being "the 

executive arm of the institutional racism"  

After these statements, the CSIF trade union filed a complaint against the 

Councilwoman, who is accused of a crime of slander against the law 

enforcement authorities. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, November 10th, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 504.2 (which punishes those who slander, or seriously 

threaten the armies, classes or bodies and security forces). 

Responsible: 
María Rovira. 

Source: 
La Gaceta 

  

https://gaceta.es/espana/denuncian-a-una-edil-de-la-cup-por-injuriar-a-las-fuerzas-de-seguridad-20171110-1928/
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CASE 93: A Vueling passenger woman made up a 

story to media saying that she was expelled from the 

plane for not speaking “Castilian” 

Description of the facts: 
The person who denounced the facts was Margarita Camps Coll. She was on 

flight VY3716, between Barcelona and Mahón. Once inside the plane, the lady 

was sitting in the seats next to the emergency exit, when she assures that a 

stewardess told her that she should respond to a request in Spanish. 

The stewardess was simply going to explain to them that they were sitting in an 

emergency exit, before which the younger lady told her to speak to her in 

Catalan. The stewardess apologized and told her that she could not speak 

Catalan so then, the lady turned nasty and made the stewardess cry. 

After that, the captain intervened, along with a two Civil Guard officers, who told 

Margarita and her companion that they should abandon the flight. 

Subsequently, those affected put a claim to the airline. 

The passengers told VilaWeb and Diario de Menorca that they had been 

expelled for speaking Catalan. 

Many citizens shared the news of Vilaweb. Even the expresident of the 

Generalitat Carles Puigdemont echoed it through twitter. The former president 

of the Parliament of Catalonia called for a boycott against Vueling. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, November 11th, 2017.  

Laws breached: 
Código Penal. Artículo 205 (delito de calumnias) 

Responsible: 
Margarita Camps Coll (Expelled passagers) 

Source: 
Huffington Post 

  

http://www.huffingtonpost.es/2017/11/14/el-bulo-sobre-dos-pasajeras-de-vueling-expulsadas-de-un-avion-por-hablar-catalan-que-no-te-debes-creer_a_23277180/
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CASE 94: Children indoctrination singing 

"Independence" at La Farigola Elementary School in 

Vallcarca village 

Description of the facts: 
A video is published on social networks in which little children are heard chanting 

independentist slogans. The video is recorded from outside the Public Elementary 

School “La Farigola”. 

Place and date: 
Barcelona, November 14th, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
 

Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union. Article 14.3. (which 

recognizes the right of parents to guarantee the education and teaching of their 

children and their religious, philosophical and pedagogical convictions). 

Spanish Constitution. Article 27.3 (right of parents to educate their children) 

Organic Law 2/2006, of May 3, on Education. Article 1 paragraph q) (right of 

parents, mothers and legal guardians to choose the type of education for their 

child, within the framework of constitutional principles); article 2 section e) 

(training for solidarity between peoples) and article 18.1 (principle of ideological 

neutrality) 

Autonomic Statute of Catalonia. Article 21.2 (Right of mothers and fathers, in 

accordance with the principles established by article 37.4, so that the children 

receive the religious and moral training that is in accordance with their 

convictions in public schools) 

Law 12/2009, of July 10, on Education in Catalonia. Article 1 section p) (section 

of family law and parents who receive convictions) and section q) (exclusion of 

the right of this type) 

Responsible: 
Teaching team of the CEIP “La Farigola” 

Source: 
Twitter  

https://twitter.com/Societatcc/status/930563501919211520
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CASE 95: The National Police detect fundraising 

campaigns in regional police stations to collect 

money for the putschists partaking in the Coup d´Etat 

Description of the facts: 
The National Police informs that the fundraising campaign in support of those 

imprisoned by the independentist coup d´Etat extends to some of the Mossos 

d'Escuadra (regional police) stations. The Solidarity Box was set up by different 

organizations and parties to pay fines, civil and criminal liabilities, the payment of 

lawyers and even the displacement of relatives and other expenses that the 

nationalist environment has to asume. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, November 14th, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Organic Law 2/1986, of March 13, of Security Forces and Bodies. Article fifth, 

section 1 b) (That includes among the basic principles of action of the members 

of the Security Forces and Corps the act of acting, in the fulfillment of their 

functions, with absolute political neutrality and impartiality)  

Law 10/1994, of July 11, of the Police of the Generalitat de Catalunya “Mossos 

d'Esquadra”. Article 11.1. Second (stating that in their actions, the members of 

the Corps of "Mossos d'Esquadra" will conform to the code of conduct that is 

included in it, indicating in section a) that they will act, in the performance of 

their duties, with absolute political neutrality and impartiality) 

Responsible: 
Head of Mossos d´Esquadra Corps. 

Source: 
OK Diario  

https://okdiario.com/espana/cataluna/2017/11/14/policia-caza-mossos-separatistas-recaudando-dinero-comisarias-golpistas-1510441
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CASE 96: A bar is attacked in Reus city for "supporting 

Spain" 

Description of the facts: 
The Toribio bar woke up with paints saying "fascists go away" and accusatory 

signs of complicity with the National Police. Four days later the umbrellas on the 

terrace of the establishment were destroyed. 

Place and date: 
Reus, November 16, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 263.1 (crime of 

damage) The aggravating circumstance 

of article 22 (committing the crime for 

reasons of discrimination related to 

ideology) 

Penal Code. Article 208 (offense of 

insults) 

Penal Code. Article 510.1 a) (that 

punishes those who publicly foment, 

promote or incite directly or indirectly to 

hatred, hostility, discrimination or 

violence against a group, a part of it or 

against a person determined by reasons 

related to ideology) 

Organic Law 4/2015, of March 30, on the 

protection of citizen security. Article 37.13 

(which considers as a minor infraction the 

damage or the dimming of private 

movable or immovable property on 

public roads, when they do not 

constitute a criminal offense) 

Responsible: 
Desconocidos 

Fuentes: 
El Catalán 

Diari de Tarragona  

https://www.elcatalan.es/atacado-bar-reus-apoyar-espana/amp/
https://www.diaridetarragona.com/reus/Atacan-de-nuevo-el-bar-Toribio-de-Reus-20171121-0022.html
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CASE 97: Rovira assures without any evidence that 

the Government of Spain threatened Puigdemont 

with "dead in the streets" 

Description of the facts: 
ERC leader Marta Rovira declared in RAC1 (official regional radio station) that 

"solvent and contrasted sources" of the central government informed 

Puigdemont and Junqueras of the possibility of a "scenario of extreme violence 

with dead people in the street". It was also stated that this violence would not be 

as a consequence of the possible more or less spontaneous confrontations 

between unionists and secessionists in the streets, but by the direct action of the 

Government through the Armed Forces. 

She also commented that warnings about the risk of violence were transferred 

by President Puigdemont and Junqueras themselves in the days after 1-O, in 

which they had to decide whether to hold elections or push forward with the DUI 

(unilateral declaration of independence). They were the former president and 

former vice president who, according to Rovira, said "that these sources were 

very contrasted and put on the table again that the tension had to be de-

escalated". 

After the political scandal caused by these statements, the complainant has not 

provided evidence and has been denied by the Government. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, November 17th, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 504.1 (which punishes those who insult or seriously defame 

the Government of the Nation). 

Responsible: 
Marta Rovira 

Source: 
La Vanguardia  

http://www.lavanguardia.com/politica/20171117/432939905022/marta-rovira-gobierno-ejercito-muertos-calle-catalunya.html
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CASE 98: They enter into the house of the General 

Attorney of Barcelona and cut the heating and 

television cables 

Description of the facts: 
Some strangers entered the second residence that the General Attorney of 

Barcelona, Anna Maria Magaldi, has in a village in the Pyrenees. After forcing 

the storage room where is the boiler of the house, they cut the heating and 

disconnected the television antenna. 

The prosecutor filed a complaint that is being investigated by the Mossos 

d'Esquadra. (Catalan Regional Police) 

 

The intruders were limited to causing damage to the heating system, sprinkler 

irrigation and television cables, without taking anything from the home, so it is 

investigated whether the search of the second residence of Magaldi can be 

linked to the role of the Attorney’s Office in the independence process. 

Place and date: 
Catalonia, November 18-19, 2017. 

Laws breached: 
Código Penal. Artículo 263.1 (delito de daños) 

Código Penal. Artículo 464. (delito contra la administración de justicia. Con la 

siguiente redacción: “1. El que con violencia o intimidación intentare influir 

directa o indirectamente en quien sea denunciante, parte o imputado, 

abogado, procurador, perito, intérprete o testigo en un procedimiento para que 

modifique su actuación procesal, será castigado con la pena de prisión de uno 

a cuatro años y multa de seis a veinticuatro meses. (…) 2. Iguales penas se 

impondrán a quien realizare cualquier acto atentatorio contra la vida, 

integridad, libertad, libertad sexual o bienes, como represalia contra las 

personas citadas en el apartado anterior, por su actuación en procedimiento 

judicial, sin perjuicio de la pena correspondiente a la infracción de que tales 

hechos sean constitutivos”.) Habría que probar que los daños se cometieron 

precisamente con esa motivación. 

Responsables 
Unknown. 

Source: 
El Confidencial  

https://www.elconfidencial.com/espana/cataluna/2017-11-22/independencia-cataluna-casa-fiscal-barcelona-calefaccion_1481951/
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CASE 99: A separatist leader wants a "slow and 

painful death" for the Civil Guards  

Description of the facts: 
Bernat Catasús, president of the JNC 

(National Youth of Catalona, nationalist 

association) in l'Alt Penedés, posted the 

following message on Twitter, headed to 

the Civil Guards (national law 

enforcement corps): "You are criminals. I 

only wish that one day you will be done 

the same, and also that you have a slow 

and painful death, causing suffering to 

you and your families. " 

Place and date: 
Twitter, november 22nd 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 504.2 (which punishes those who insult or seriously threaten 

the Armies, or to any type of Security Forces) 

Responsible: 
Bernat Catasús 

Fuentes: 
Crónica Global 

 

  

https://cronicaglobal.elespanol.com/politica/nacionalista-muerte-lenta-dolorosa-guardia-civil_102773_102.html
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CASE 100: A mother reports an assault on her child 

for recriminating neighbors 

Description of the facts: 
A lady resident of Pau Claris street in Lerida, reported to the Mossos (Regional 

Police) that two of her neighbors had assaulted their 16-year-old son after he 

recriminated them because they had being recording him while he was arguing 

with the tenants of another building for the ' casserole playing' (banging 

casseroles to make a noise) made by the separatists in protest. The young man, 

due to this assault, was left unconscious, and also suffered a cervical whiplash 

and got some bruises, so he was taken by ambulance to the Arnau medical 

center. 

Place and date: 
Lleida, November 04, 2017 

Laws breached: 
Penal Code. Article 263.1 (crime of damage), article 147 (crime of injury). 

Responsible: 
Unknown. 

Source: 
Segre 

 

 

 

 

https://www.segre.com/es/noticias/lleida/2017/11/04/denuncia_una_agresion_su_hijo_por_recriminar_vecinos_32037_1092.html
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Conclusions 
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Attacks on the rights of the child 

Before assessing all the cases, given the seriousness of this issue, we have 

considered it appropriate to devote a first section of our conclusions to the 

violation of the rights of children. To that end, we offer a specific analysis of the 

cases through the Convention on the Rights of the Child, adopted by the 

General Assembly of the United Nations on November 20, 1989, and the 

European Charter of the Rights of the Child, approved by the European 

Parliament in 1992. 

Two great principles preside over the whole article of the Convention approved 

by the United Nations Organization: the best interests of the child and non-

discrimination. 

In order to promote the best interests of the child, the Convention guarantees 

the right of the child to participate and express his or her opinion, to exercise 

freedom of conscience, and to participate actively in the community through 

freedom of expression and association. This attitude of social participation in 

children is fed, in practice, through education, within the family and at school, in 

order to prepare them as active and responsible citizens. 

Non-discrimination in education means that every child, regardless of their 

nationality, race, sex, language they use or socio-economic group to which they 

belong, has the right to a complete and comprehensive education. 

Under these lines, we mention rights and principles recognized in the Preamble 

of the Declaration of the Fundamental Rights of Man; in the preamble and in the 

articles of the Convention on the Rights of the Child and in the articles of the 

European Charter of the Rights of the Child. All this in order to denounce the 

multitude of concrete cases in which these universal rights have been and 

continue to be violated in the schools of Catalonia. 

Continuously, in a significant number of Catalan schools, many children 

belonging to families from other areas of the country or children of members of 

the State security forces or simply members of families opposed to the 

sovereignty movement are being humiliated, punished or pressured for the 

simple fact of not being part of the active mass in favor of independence. 

Such a broad, continuous and systematic violation of the rights of children is 

alarming in a land, the European one, which boasts of being at the forefront in 

the defense and fulfillment of the fundamental rights of man. 

In an attempt to encrypt the damage, as of November 30, there are a total of 

214 violations of the text prepared by the United Nations, reflected in 32 cases 

already mentioned in this report. 

A total of 8 articles of the aforementioned Convention have been broken as a 

result of the separatist process, to which is added the repeated violation of the 

http://www.ohchr.org/EN/ProfessionalInterest/Pages/CRC.aspx
http://www.radioradicale.it/exagora/european-charter-of-rights-of-the-child
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rights in educational matter included in the European Charter of the Rights of the 

Child.  

In all 32 cases there is a violation of the preamble of the Convention, as well as 

its articles 2 (respect for the rights of the child without distinction or discrimination) 

and 3 (higher interest of the child and respect for the rights of the parents). 

In addition, there have been 26 violations of Article 13 of the Convention, 128 

related to freedom of expression, and 30 violations of Article 14, which protects 

Freedom of thought and conscience, as well as rights and duties of parents to 

guide the child in the exercise of his right.  

In the cases that we expose at the end of this section, article 16 of the 

Convention is also violated on 14 occasions, which protects minors against 

attacks on their honor and reputation. Likewise, in one of the cases, article 17 is 

violated, referring to the role of the media.  

Finally, there were 16 violations of article 18 of the Convention, which focuses on 

the parents' primary responsibility for the upbringing and development of the 

child, and 31 violations of article 29, on the education of children based on the 

learning of the children. fundamental rights, respect for parents, their identity, 

their language, as well as in the spirit of understanding, peace and tolerance, 

among others. 

Vulnerations 

✓ Leaflet distributed in the institutes in order to organize a concentration in these 

establishments in protest against the arrest of Jordi Sánchez and Jordi Cuixart, 

presidents, respectively, of the Catalan National Assembly and Cultural Òmnium. 

 

Violation of educational rights included in the European Charter of the Rights of 

the Child. 

 

 ✓ Indoctrination in Catalan schools: complaint from the union AMES (Acció per 

la Millora d l'Ensenyament Secundari). The books of the subject “Environment 

Knowledge” of grades 5 and 6 of Elementary School highlights what separates 

or differentiates Catalonia from the rest of Spain and conceals what unites them, 

presenting the relationship between both as a constant confrontation, in which 

Spain always restricts the liberties, customs and traditions of Catalonia.  

Infringement of articles 2, 3, 13, 14 and 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the 

Child. Violation of educational rights stated in the European Charter of the Rights 

of the Child. 

✓ Thirty three hundred images of indoctrination in schools. Secessionist 

propaganda that not only is not withdrawn, but is encouraged, without taking 

into account the neutrality that must necessarily reign in schools, to maintain 
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plurality and to avoid pressure on all those children who do not feel identified 

with certain political ideologies. 

Infringement of the preamble, article 2, article 3, article 13, article 14, article 29 

of the Convention on the Rights of the Child. Violation of educational rights set 

out in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ According to the PISA 2015 report, school failure in Catalonia is largely due to 

the low qualifications of the Spanish-speaking population, creating a division in 

Catalan society between Catalan-speaking elites and a "second-tier" Spanish-

speaking segment. 

Infringement of the preamble, articles 2, 3, 13, 14 and 29 of the Convention on 

the Rights of the Child. Violation of educational rights stated in the European 

Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ At the Els Grecs school, Roses (Girona), the school staff carries out various 

actions that question the necessary impartiality and plurality of the school in 

order to avoid pressure and humiliation on those children who do not feel 

identified with the independence ideas. 

In this sense, we can bring some examples: the teachers, after 1-O, explain to the 

students that "the Spanish Police beat their grandparents when they vote freely"; 

or include three-year-old children in the minute of silence due to police charges; 

distributes independence flags to minors, explaining that they are given 

"something very valuable and important". The school issues an official statement 

on "the repression of 1-O". 

Infringement of the preamble to the Declaration of Fundamental Rights of Man; 

violation of the preamble, articles 2, 3,13,14,16, 18 and 29 of the Convention on 

the Rights of the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European 

Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ Indoctrination, insults and scratches to the Spanish speakers, in spite of the 

sentences favorable to the right to decide the language of study, there are still 

reports of cases of teachers who force students to speak in Catalan. 

Infringement of the preamble to the Universal Declaration of Human Rights; 

violation of the preamble, articles 2, 3, 13, 14, 16 and 29 of the Convention on 

the Rights of the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European 

Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ Teachers who force students to speak in Catalan by preventing children from 

using their mother tongue, which is also the official language of the State. 
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Violation of the preamble to the Universal Declaration of Human Rights; violation 

of the preamble, article 2, 3, 13, 14, 16, 18 and 29 of the Convention on the Rights 

of the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European Charter 

of the Rights of the Child. 

✓A thirteen-year-old girl wrote and read a letter to her classmates at La Mercè 

school (Martorell), after the harassment she is suffering as a daughter of a civil 

guard: 

«My father only does his job, like all the rest of the civil guards [...]. It's as if now I'm 

going and I start messing with your fathers and mothers or I start insulting them, 

because I only ask you a little respect in this matter because it hurts me [...]. I am 

not guilty for what is happening. It's my land too, just like everyone else's. What I 

ask is that, please, treat me as always, because we are partners. Respect, above 

all ». 

Violation of the preamble to the Universal Declaration of Human Rights; violation 

of the preamble, article 2, 3, 13, 14, 16 and 29 of the Convention on the Rights of 

the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European Charter of 

the Rights of the Child. 

✓ Lead teenagers from a school in Manresa to protest against the National 

Police. The students of the ”Lluís de Peguera” High School in Manresa were taken 

to the police station to sing and chant separatist slogans. 

Universal Declaration of Human Rights: violation of the preamble, article 2, article 

3, article 13, article 14, article 16, article 18 and article 29 of the Convention on 

the Rights of the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European 

Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ Ramón Llull Institute in Barcelona. Pressures and indoctrination to students. A 

minute of silence. 

The day after the illegal referendum was held, the tutors of the 3rd year of 

Infantile and 2nd Primary forced their students to observe a minute of silence in 

protest against the police charges of the previous day. The explanations offered 

to the students were of the type "All this happened because the Civil Guard hit 

people, pulled their hair and dragged them down the stairs" or "Voting is good 

and those who do not vote are bad". 

Violation of the preamble to the International Declaration of Human Rights; 

violation of the preamble and Articles 2, 3, 13, 14, 16 and 18. Violation of article 

29 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child; violation of rights in educational 

matter included in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 
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✓ Insults to children of police officers and civil guards in various private and 

charter schools in Catalonia, with the support and encourage of school’s staff 

and principals. As examples, could be cited schools of Premià de Mar, Olot or 

Sant Feliu de Guíxols. 

Violation of the preamble to the Internationsl Declaration of Human Rights: 

preamble, articles 2, 3, 13, 14 and 16. Violation of article 29 of the Convention on 

the Rights of the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European 

Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ Imposition to the students to join the strike at the Albert Vives School de la Seu 

d'Urgell. A mother reported that her son's teacher, in 2nd grade (Primary), 

explained to them that they had to go on strike and that "the civil guards and 

the police are the bad guys; the only good ones are the mossos”. In the same 

village, but in another educational center, a hate crime is under investigation 

(first case in a school): the teachers explained in class that "the Civil Guard is bad 

and hits the people". 

International Declaration of Human Rights: violation of the preamble, article 2, 

article 3, article 13, article 14, article 16, article 18 and article 29 of the 

Convention on the Rights of the Child; infringement of educational rights set out 

in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ Harassment of children of civil guards at the La Plana de Vic High School and 

at the IES Palau de Sant Andreu de la Barca. Attacks against freedom of thought 

and conscience. Discrimination against some students due to the employment 

and opinions of their parents. 

At the La Plana de Vic High School, in a class of the 1st Grade ESO, the teacher 

asked who were students supporting the referendum. This fact motivated that an 

officer’s son that did not raise his hand, received insults and expletives in class, 

with the acquiescence of the professor. Several parents of the IES Palau de Sant 

Andreu de la Barca have denounced up to ten cases of indoctrination, 

harassment and incitement to hate by teachers of 3rd grade ESO courses. A 

teacher told a student, civil guard’s son: "You will be happy with what your father 

has done." 

International Declaration of Human Rights: violation of the preamble, article 2, 

article 3, article 13, article 14, article 16, and article 29 of the Convention on the 

Rights of the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European 

Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ Harassment against the families of civil guards of Les Corts Civil Gard Base in 

front of their children's school. The parents could not take their children to school 

because of the escraches that had been organized in front of the door of the 

educational establishment, to the shout of "Assassins" or "Outside the forces of 

occupation". No type of measure was adopted. 
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International Declaration of Human Rights: violation of the preamble, article 2, 

article 3, article 13, article 14, article 16, and article 29 of the Convention on the 

Rights of the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European 

Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ The education inspection denounces the involvement of the management of 

many schools in the organization of strikes and demonstrations, involving students 

during class time. Some examples: the Francesc Macià High School in Cornellà 

encouraged the students not to attend class to go out and stick posters and 

organize a minute of silence «against the Francoist offensive of the PP». A minute 

of silence was also organized at the Vedruna center in the same town. In a 

primary school, images of police charges were projected to minor students.  

International Declaration of Human Rights: violation of the preamble, article 2, 

article 3, article 13, article 14, article 16, and article 29 of the Convention on the 

Rights of the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European 

Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓Creation of an "independentist conceptual map" to spread the sovereignty 

ideology in elementary schools. 

The type of message that is transmitted through this "conceptual map", for 

example, justifies the illegal actions carried out in Catalonia or offers the image 

of a central government detaining members of a legitimate Government without 

no apparent reason. 

International Declaration of Human Rights: violation of the preamble, article 2, 

article 3, article 13, article 14 and article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of 

the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European Charter of 

the Rights of the Child. 

✓ The TV children show "InfoK", from the Catalonian public channel TV3, explains 

to the children the 1-O, criticizing the 'Spanish police' and idolizing the Regional 

Police (Mossos). 

This program, specialized in explaining controversial current affairs to children 

between 8 and 12 years old, broadcasted a program dedicated to the events 

of 1-O. It was presented a heroic version of the Catalan people in preparation 

and execution of the illegal referendum against the action of the Spanish police, 

which brutally repressed the referendum. On the contrary, the "good" Catalan 

police treated the participants in the referendum with respect and 

consideration. 

Infringement of the preamble, article 2, article 3 and article 17 of the Convention 

on the Rights of the Child. 

✓ School teachers incite hate in the classrooms, attacking the children of civil 

guards against the students. After the incidents of October 1st, teachers from 

various schools in Catalonia incited the humiliation of students as children of civil 

guards. Expressions like "you'll be happy with what your father has done" or "the 
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Civil Guard is bad and hits the people" are included in some of the complaints 

filed by the victims. 

International Declaration of Human Rights: violation of the preamble, article 2, 

article 3, article 13, article 14, article 16, and article 29 of the Convention on the 

Rights of the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European 

Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ The principal of an Olot high school distributes an authorization to demonstrate 

"against repression and for freedom". The principal distributed a form so that the 

students could not attend to classes in order to demonstrate in front of the city 

council for "the freedom of rights in Catalonia". The text justified the action and 

requested the authorization of the parents. 

It must be taken into account that the refusal to authorize showed the 

disagreement of the parents and could "mark" them and their children. 

Internatiomal Declaration of Human Rights: violation of the preamble, Article 2, 

article 3, article 13, article 14, article 16, article 18 and article 29 of the 134 

Convention on the Rights of the Child; violation of rights in educational matter 

included in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ In a high school in Barcelona, a teacher makes the twelve years old son of a 

Civil Guard cry, staing that his father "oppresses the Catalan people". 

The father, who has reported the facts, explained that his son came home crying 

because the teacher stopped the class he was teaching to explain how the Civil 

Guard is "oppressing the Catalonian people". 

International Declaration of Human Rights: violation of the preamble, article 2, 

article 3, article 13, article 14, article 16, and article 29 of the Convention on the 

Rights of the Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European 

Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ Indoctrination reaches the nursery: the independence movement uses 

children three years old to prepare posters in favor of the referendum and 

separatism. 

Internatiomal Declaration of Human Rights: violation of the preamble, Article 2, 

article 3, article 13, article 14, article 18 and article 29 of the 134 Convention on 

the Rights of the Child; violation of rights in educational matter included in the 

European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ After the illegal referendum on 1-O, a high school teacher invented a story in 

class in which a very bad King perfidious who sent his army to oppress the people. 

However, this story had a happy ending because the King and the bad 

policemen died. 

Violation of the preamble, article 2, article 3, article 14 and article 29 of the 

Convention on the Rights of the Child; violation of educational rights included in 

the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 
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✓ Paper a school with separatist propaganda. 

Violation of the preamble to the International Declaration of Human Rights: 

preamble, article 2, article 3, article 13, article 14 and article 18. Violation of 

article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child; infringement of 

educational rights set out in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ An institute in Baix Llobregat ignored the usual procedure to obtain the 

permission of parents or guardians to carry out activities. He asked the students 

directly to sign the agreement to participate in a strike after the 1-O, convened 

for two days under the slogan "You can not imprison an entire people against 

Franco's repression." 

Violation of the preamble to the International Declaration of Human Rights: 

preamble, article 2, article 3, article 13, article 14, article 16 and article 18. 

Violation of article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child; infringement 

of educational rights set out in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ Children between four and six years old are forced to sing the popular 

separatist slogan "In-inde-independencia" - in the school yard at the public 

school CEIP La Farigola de Vallcarca. 

Violation of the preamble to the International Declaration of Human Rights: 

preamble, article 2, article 3, article 13, article 14, article 16 and article 18. 

Violation of article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child; infringement 

of educational rights set out in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ Ariadna, a high school student, denounced in a radio program the 

indoctrination that she and her classmates were being subjected. He explained 

how her teacher, during the strike, force them vote in class on a show of hands, 

whether or not they were in favor of it being carried out: "19 votes were in favor 

and 6 against. The vote was very compromising ». 

The director of the educational establishment communicated, before 1-O, that 

«we had to collect everything because the institute was going to be the venue 

for the Sunday voting». 

Violation of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights: preamble, articles 2, 3, 13, 

14, and 16 Violation of article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child; 

infringement of educational rights set out in the European Charter of the Rights 

of the Child. 

✓ Large children's festival sponsorized officially in the Arc de Triomf of Barcelona 

under a giant banner asking for freedom for the presidents of the two separatist 

asociations Asamblea Nacional Catalana and Omnium Cultural as well as for 

the former councilors of the Generalitat. It happened during the 14th Party for 

playing and Reading in Catalan. 

Violation of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights: preamble, articles 2, 3, 13, 

14, and 16 Violation of article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child; 
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infringement of educational rights set out in the European Charter of the Rights 

of the Child. 

✓ Atlas copies of the "The way to independence" are given in Catalan schools. 

The publisher Ara Llibres is giving copies of the atlas "The road to independence", 

valued in 250 euros, to all schools that request it. With the support of the 

Generalitat and private institutions, the initiative has been promoted with a video 

broadcast on TV3. 

Violation of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights: preamble, articles 2, 3, 13, 

14,16, 17 and 18. Violation of article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the 

Child; infringement of educational rights set out in the European Charter of the 

Rights of the Child. 

✓Students Pointed out for not supporting the protests against the imprisonment 

of the Jordis, which took place at the Salvador Espriu Institute in Barcelona. 

Violation of the preamble to the International Declaration of Human Rights: 

preamble, article 2, article 3, article 13, article 14, article 16 and article 18. 

Violation of article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child; infringement 

of educational rights set out in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ Protest in the school "For a Free Catalonia and for the Catalonian Republic". At 

the La Plana de Vic High School, a mother affirms that a teacher forced her 

daughter and her friends, aged fifteen, to listen to the cry of independence 

when they left the courtyard after a protest that had taken place and where 

there was a banner with the text "For a Free Catalonia and for the Catalan 

Republic". 

Violation of the preamble to the International Declaration of Human Rights: 

preamble, article 2, article 3, article 13, article 14, article 16 and article 18. 

Violation of article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child; infringement 

of educational rights set out in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ At the Vall-Llobrega Public School in Barcelona, a mother states that her 

daughter's teacher made paper urns and taught the children to vote yes. He 

also told them that "Spain robs Catalonia and that is very bad". 

Violation of the preamble to the International Declaration of Human Rights: 

preamble, article 2, article 3, article 13, article 14 and article 18. Violation of 

article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child; infringement of 

educational rights set out in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

✓ At the Jacint Verdaguer School in Tàrrega, Lleida, the mother of a three-year-

old girl says that for the end-of-year party she proposed to Children wear a T-shirt 

with the flag "estelada". 

Violation of the preamble to the International Declaration of Human Rights: 

preamble, article 2, article 3, article 13, article 14 and article 18. Violation of 

article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child; infringement of 

educational rights set out in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 
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✓ The school Mare de Deu de Montserrat in Les Borges Blanques (Lleida) has 

decided to cancel the representation of the living nativity scene "due to the 

political situation in the country and the Catalonian school". 

As announced by the management team through a statement, "we can not 

pretend that nothing happens around us and, therefore, continue with the 

routines of a normal course is to deceive ourselves before the threats and lies 

that extend over the Catalonian school" . 

The school has also decided to suspend the Christmas concert, which was held 

every year at night for all families. 

Violation of the preamble to the International Declaration of Human Rights: 

preamble, article 2, article 3, article 13, article 14 and article 18. Violation of 

article 29 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child; infringement of 

educational rights set out in the European Charter of the Rights of the Child. 

Fundamental rights, the other great victim of 

separatism 

Although the collection of cases for this advance report was closed to November 

30, and with an election campaign that is already offering some scandalous 

episodes, the number of cases collected amounts to 100, compared to 59 in 

2016, a 69.5% more. 

To explain this increase, it must be taken into account, on the one hand, the 

greater interest that the media have taken in the information related to violence 

in Catalonia. On the other hand, there has been a reaction from those who suffer 

the constant harassment of nationalism, which in greater numbers publicly 

denounce their situation. 

Most frequent violations of the Criminal Code 

Article Number of cases Description 

208 11 Injuries 

504.2 9 Threats to the Armed Forces and Law 

Enforcement agencies 

510.1 and 510.2 8 Promotion of hate, discrimination, etc. 

147 8 Crime of injuries 

543 7 Offense of outrage to Spain or its symbols 

or emblems 

504 6 Slander 

404 6 Prevarication 

172 6 Harassment crimes 

169 6 Threats 

263.1 5 Crime of damage 
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The Penal Code, with a total of 98 violations, is the most transgressed law. A quick 

look at the figures and headings will help making aware what the Catalans suffer: 

Article 208, which includes the crime of insults, leads this sad ranking (11 

violations), followed by Article 504.2 (9 violations) that refers to the crimes of 

threats to the Army and law enforcement agencies. 

Article 510 that refers to crimes of hate promotion, discrimination, etc. (8 

violations) is tied with Article 147, which includes the crime of injury. 

The crime of harassment, included in Article 172 of the aforementioned Penal 

Code, was violated in 6 of the cases collected, as happened with Article 169, 

referred to the crime of threats, 504, the crime of slander. 

All in all, a wide catalog to deny (based on the available objective data) the 

idea of a peaceful revolution: physical and verbal violence is one of the pillars 

on which the separatist process is sustained and without whose existence it would 

be impossible to explain how the nationalists have been gaining ground. 

Another 6 violations of Article 404, the crime of prevarication, reflect the 

participation of some authorities and public officials in the strategy that we are 

unveiling in our report and that reinforces the idea of an action organized from 

above. The seriousness of this crime is that those who must watch over the law, 

deliberately fail to impose their own regime. Thus, the interest of a minority with 

access to power is privileged to the detriment of the common good. 

Most frequent vulgarizations of the Spanish Constitution 

Article Cases Description 

16 22 Ideological freedom 

27.2 22 Democratic principles of coexistence and fundamental 

freedoms in education 

27.3 22 Right of parents to their children receive a religious and 

moral formation according to their convictions 

18.1 3 Right to honor, privacy and image 

20.1 3 Freedom of expression 

4.2 3 Spanish and regional flags 

 

However, the data shows the intensification of the strategy of aggression and 

breaking the laws, in order to restrict the freedom of non-independent citizens 

and generating a climate of tension and fear among them. The evidence that 

most of the cases are concentrated around the months of September and 

October confirms the explanation that we offered in our 2016 report: There are 
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not spontaneous facts, but a controlled violence at the service of the separatist 

cause. 

With regards to the Spanish Constitution, 82 violations were registered. It should 

be noted that the articles that suffer the most nationalist abuse are the 16 

(ideological freedom), 27.2 (on the democratic principles of coexistence and 

fundamental freedoms in education) and 27.3 (right of parents to have their 

children receive religious and moral training according to their convictions).  

Thus, both Article 16, and 27.2 and 27.3, all contained in what is known as 

fundamental rights and freedoms and to which the Constitution itself recognizes 

a special protection because of its importance for peaceful, free and 

democratic coexistence, they were violated on 22 occasions each. It should be 

noted that, of those 22 cases, one of them groups 1,300 images of indoctrination 

detected in public schools by the Internet user Eduardo González and published 

in his Flickr space. 

Therefore, if it is often said that truth is the first great victim of war, fundamental 

rights have turned out to be the first victim for nationalism to dominate the 

political and social space in Catalonia. Incidentally, without the need to be at 

war, since its birth, nationalism tramples the truth with indecency and considers 

it its enemy because it is contrary to the separatist essence. 

Other laws: from Education to the Estatut 

Given the wide list of unfulfilled laws, we have grouped them into large areas. 

Thus, together with the cases already mentioned about the rights of children, 

addressed in detail in the first part of these conclusions, we also highlight the 

systematic violation of education laws, which amount to 118 violations. 

As we have already mentioned, a greater awareness of the indoctrination of 

children in nationalist radicalism has brought cases to the surface. But the bottom 

line is the existence of abuse by teachers. the direction of the centers and those 

responsible for Education oriented to politically manipulate the smallest. In the 

cases that are reflected here, it is not only that there was no authorization, but 

also there was a lack of knowledge of parents. 

Although they have been included in a single file, it is worth highlighting the 

violation of the laws related to the use of flags in Catalonian municipalities. This 

case includes 805 images of city halls that do not exhibit the Spanish flag. In some 

of these public buildings only Catalonian flag is hoisted or it is combined with the 

separatist flag or in the most extreme scenarios, only the secessionist banner is 

exhibited. This implies the breach of the Constitution, the Statute of Catalonia 

and the Law of Flags 39/1981. 

Given this situation, it should be noted that the extension of these cases aims to 

normalize the disappearance of the symbols of Spain among Catalonian society. 

We emphasize with concern, the tendency to replace the official regional flag 

by the illegal separatist “estelada”. 
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The laws on Security and Justice, such as the Organic Law on Protection and 

Citizen Security, the Organic Law of the Judiciary or the Law of the Generalitat 

on the Mossos D'Esquadra accumulate a total of 28 violations. 

Not even the Regional Statute itself, approved by the Parliament and endorsed 

by citizens in 2006, has been freed from the whims of the nationalists. Although it 

may seem contradictory, there are 7 occasions in which the autonomic norm 

has been contravened. 

The last group of norms is made up of a diverse mix that adds up to a total of 10 

violations. However, these are not less important norms, as their title indicates, 

since they range from the General Tax Law to the Rules of the Courts. From this 

last one the Government of Catalonia tried to show a look of legality to what we 

must qualify as coup d'état. 
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